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Environmental Professional Statement

I, Rebecca M. Powell, declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the
definition of Environmental Professional as defined in 8312.10 of 40 CFR 8312. | have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the Subject Property. | have developed and performed the all appropriate
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. All elements
of this Phase | ESA have been completed by me or persons under my direct supervision. For the sake
of brevity, any references herein to the "Environmental Professional" or "EP" shall refer directly to me.

Any references to "ECT" shall refer to me and/or those persons under my direct supervision.

A copy of the EP's resume and those directed by the EP in the completion of this assessment are

included in the appendices (Resumes of Environmental Consultants).

Rebecca M. Powell
National Due Diligence Practice Leader

Environmental Professional
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Common Acronyms and Abbreviations

AST Aboveground Storage Tank

AAl All Appropriate Inquiry

AUL Activity and Use Limitation

API American Petroleum Institute

ACM Asbestos-Containing Material

bgs Below Ground Surface

BTEX Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes
BER Business Environmental Risk

CESQG Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
COC Constituent of Concern

CERCLA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System
CREC Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition
DMC De Minimis Condition

ECHO Enforcement and Compliance History Online
ECT Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc.
EPA Environmental Protection Agency

ESA Environmental Site Assessment

FRS Facility Registry Service

FOIA Freedom of Information Act

HREC Historical Recognized Environmental Condition
LLP Landowner Liability Protection

LQG Large Quantity Generator

LBP Lead-Based Paint

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level

MTBE Methyl tert-butyl ether

ug/L Micrograms per Liter

mg/kg Milligrams per Kilogram

mg/L Milligrams per Liter

NPL National Priority List

NPMS National Pipeline Mapping System

NWIS National Water Information System

NFA/NFR No Further Action/Remediation

NOV Notice of Violation

NRCS Natural Resources Conservation Service

PPB Parts per Billion

PPM Parts per Million

PID Photoionization Detector

PCE Perchloroethylene, Tetrachloroethylene, Tetrachloroethene, PERC
PIN Parcel Identification Number

PCB Polychlorinated Biphenyls

PAH Polycyclic Aromatic Hydrocarbon

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

REC Recognized Environmental Condition

SDS Safety Data Sheet

SVOC Semi-Volatile Organic Compound

SDG Significant Data Gap

SQG Small Quantity Generator

SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System
SWEF/LF Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill

TCE Trichloroethylene, Trichloroethene

TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

TSDF Treatment, Storage or Disposal Facility

USDA United States Department of Agriculture

USGS United States Geological Survey

UST Underground Storage Tank

VSQG Very Small Quantity Generator

VOC Volatile Organic Compound
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1.0 Executive Summary

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. (ECT) was retained by Sebree Solar Il, LLC (the Client) to
conduct a Phase | ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of the ASTM Standard Practice
E2247-16 (Forestland or Rural Properties) and the EPA Standards and Practices for All Appropriate
Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) for the property located to thewest and north of the KY-283 and KY-416
intersection in Henderson County, Kentucky. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are

described in Section 1.2.4 and Section 2.5 of this report.

1.1 Property Description

The Subject Property encompasses approximately 2,185 acres of primarily agricultural landin
Henderson County, Kentucky and is being proposed for development of the Sebree Solar Il, a
collection of discontinuous parcels totaling approximately 2,185 acres of leased land situated within

the Subject Property.

A USGS Topographic Map is provided as Figure 1and a Subject Property Overview is provided
as Figure 2. Any RECs identified as part of this assessment are depicted on Figure 3 unless otherwise

noted.

1.2 Evaluation

1.2.1 Findings and Opinions

Based on the information revealed as part of this Phase | ESA, ECT has identified the following findings

and offers the below opinions as part of this Phase | ESA:

+ Oil & Gas Exploration (REC #1): Information obtained from the Kentucky Geological Survey
(KGS) indicated oil and gas production has been present throughout the Subject Property
since the mid 1940s. During the site reconnaissance, two oil wells were observed in the
northern portion (Clary parcel 59-20) and one oil well (APl no. 16101002710000) was
observed in the western portion (Steinwachs parcel 60-54). No staining was observed in
the vicinity of the wells in the northern portion. The well in the western portion was
inaccessible due to crop coverage. These wells were not in operation. Multiple disposal pits
were identified throughout the Subject Property between 1971 and 1994. In addition, a total
of four tank battery systems were also historically present throughout the Subject Property,

two of which remain on-site. No staining was observed in the vicinity of the remaining
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1.2.2

tank batteries during the site reconnaissance. An empty oil tank, which was likely a part
of aformer tank battery system, was observed in the northeast portion (Abbott parcel
59-31) during the site reconnaissance. Lastly, according to a review of the prior December
2020 Phase | ESA, the Subject Property was identified on the Spills database associated with
a release from the tank battery in the northern portion (Clary parcel 59-20) in 2004. The
incident was listed with Closed-Managed/Restored status. In addition, according to a 2020
owner interview, a release also occurred in 1995 from an underground pipeline associated
with an oil well on the northern portion (Clary parcel 59-20). The owner indicated that the
impacted soils were excavated and removed. No documentation regarding either incident
was available to review. At the time of the 2020 Phase | ESA, ECT interviewed Mr. Dennis
Hatfield, Director of the Oil/Gas Division of the Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet
(KEEC). Mr. Hatfield indicated that records of oil and gas development projects do not
include information related to potential drill cutting reserve pits [i.e., disposal pits] as they
are not regulated. He also indicated that he was not aware of environmental impediments
associated with [disposal] pits. Based on the likely presence of hazardous substances
and/or petroleum products in connection with a release to the environment
associated with the long-term use of the Subject Property for oil/gas well exploration
and production, coupled with the identified disposal pits on-site and lack of
documentation regarding the remediation for two spill incidents, it is the opinion of
the EP that this finding constitutes a REC. However, given that the KEEC representative
indicated that pits are not regulated in Kentucky and that he is unaware of any
"environmental impediments" associated with [disposal] pits, coupled with ECT's
understanding that oil/gas infrastructure will be avoided as part of development
activities, no further investigation is warranted at this time.

Pole-Mounted Transformer (DMC #1): Staining was present on the pole and on the outer
casing of a pole-mounted transformer located along the southeastern portion of the Subject
Property. No label indicating the transformer's PCB status was observed. Given the lack of
evidence of surficial impact associated with the staining, this finding represents a de

minimis condition.

Conclusion

Ms. Rebecca M. Powell, Environmental Professional, has performed a Phase | ESA in conformance

with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E2247-16 and the 30 CFR 312 (All Appropriate Inquiry)

of the Subject Property, located west and north of the KY-283 and KY-416 intersection in Henderson
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County, Kentucky. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 2.5 of
this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs, CRECs, and/or SDGs, with the

exception of the following:

+ REC #1: The likely presence of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products in
connection with a release to the environment associated with the long-term use of the
Subject Property for oil/gas well exploration and production, coupled with the identified
disposal pits on-site and lack of documentation regarding the remediation for two spill

incidents.
1.2.3 Additional Investigation

In accordance with ASTM E2247-16, the EP shall provide an opinion as to whether additional
investigation to detect the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products is warranted.
This opinion does not render the assessment incomplete, nor is it intended to represent a
recommendation. Given that the KEEC representative indicated that pits are not regulated
in Kentucky and that he is unaware of any "environmental impediments" associated with
[disposal] pits, coupled with ECT's understanding that oil/gas infrastructure will be avoided
as part of development activities, it is the opinion of the EP that additional investigation is

not warranted for the Subject Property at this time.
1.2.4 Data Failure and Data Gaps

According to ASTM E2247-16, a data failure occurs when all the standard historical sources that are
reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful have been reviewed and yet the objectives have
not been met. Pursuant to ASTM E2247-16, historical sources are required to identify the use of the
property at five-year intervals back to first developed use or 1940, whichever is earlier. A data failure

is a type of data gap (defined below).

A data gap is defined by ASTM E2247-16 as a lack or inability to obtain information required by the
practice despite good faith efforts by the Environmental Professional to gather such information.
Data gaps may result from incompleteness in any of the activities required by the practice, including,

but not limited to the site reconnaissance and interviews.

The following data failures and/or data gaps have been identified as part of this assessment:
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+ A completed User Questionnaire was not provided to ECT. However, based on the quality of
information obtained from other sources (e.g., historical documentation, owner interviews,
regulatory sources, site reconnaissance, etc.), ECT does not believe this represents a
significant data gap.

+ Although topographic maps were available dating back to 1949, historical usage information
in the form of aerial photographs was not available until 1950. The ASTM standard requires
that all obvious uses of the property shall be identified from the present, back to the
property's first developed use, or back to 1940, whichever is earlier. The 1950 aerial
photograph revealed the Subject Property was primarily agricultural; therefore, this
represents a data failure. However, given the nature of the Subject Property in 1950, ECT
does not believe this represents a significant data gap.

+ Historical sources began in 1949 and exceeded a 5-year gap, resulting in no coverage for
the early 1960s and late 1980s. However, based on the other available aerial photographs
and topographic maps, ECT believes the Subject Property remained primarily agricultural
and residential during that time. Therefore, ECT does not believe the gaps in the historical
sources are considered a significant data gap to the conclusions of this assessment.

« ECT was unable to verify the heating source(s) of the historical structures formerly situated
throughout the Subject Property. Based on the rural nature of the area, there is the potential
for heating oil tanks to have been used as heating sources. However, it is likely that any
buried heating oil tanks would have been removed during demolition activities. Therefore,

ECT does not believe this represents a significant data gap.

No other data failures or data gaps were identified in this Phase | ESA.
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2.0  Purpose and Scope of Work

This report documents the methods and findings of the Phase | ESA performed in conformance with
the scope and limitations of ASTM Standard Practice E2247-16 and the EPA Standards and Practices
for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR 312) for the property located to the west and north of the KY-283

and KY-416 intersection in Henderson County, Kentucky.

2.1 Scope of Work

The purpose of ASTM Practice E2247-16 is to define good commercial and customary practice in the
United States of America for conducting an environmental site assessment of forestland or rural
properties with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of the CERCLA (42 U.S.C. §9601)
and petroleum products. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section

2.4 of this report.

The Phase | ESA conducted by ECT included, but was not limited to, the following services:

+ Asite visit of the Subject Property to look for evidence of a release(s) or potential release of
petroleum products and hazardous materials;
Observations of adjacent properties and the vicinity of the Subject Property;

+ Interviews with individuals familiar with the Subject Property, as available;

+ Review of regulatory agency and local files, as necessary;
Review of historical documents, as available; and

« Preparation of a report presenting ECT's findings, including a summary of conclusions and

recommendations, if requested.

The objective of Phase | ESAs is to provide all appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership
and uses of the property consistent with good commercial and customary practice as defined at 42
U.S.C. 89601(35) (B) to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent
landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA
liability (a.k.a., landowner liability protections). The goal of Phase | ESAs is to identify current,
historical, and controlled RECs and de minimis conditions in connection with the property, to the
extent feasible pursuant to the processes prescribed in the ASTM E 2247-16 guidelines. The terms
current, historical, and controlled RECs and de minimis conditions are defined by ASTM in the

following paragraphs.
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A REC is the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on,
or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release
to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment. The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions

in compliance with laws.

A controlled REC is a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for
example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting
risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous substances or petroleum
products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for example,

property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).

A historical REC is a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has
occurred in connection with the Subject Property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of
the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory

authority, without subjecting the Subject Property to any required controls.

A de minimis condition is a condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions

are not current, historical, or controlled RECs.

2.2  Continued Viability of Phase | ESA

According to ASTM Standard Practice E2247-16, a Phase | ESA meeting or exceeding the standard
and completed less than 180 days prior to the date of acquisition of the property or (for transactions
not involving an acquisition) the date of the intended transaction is presumed to be valid. If within
this period the assessment will be used by a User different than the User for whom the assessment
was originally prepared, the subsequent User must also satisfy the User's Responsibilities outlined in

Section 6 of ASTM Standard Practice E2247-16.

A Phase | ESA meeting or exceeding ASTM E2247-16 requirements and for which the information
was collected or updated within one year prior to the date of acquisition of the property or (for

transactions not involving an acquisition) the date of the intended transaction may be used provided
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that the below detailed components of the inquires were conducted or updated within 180 days of
the date of purchase, or the date of the intended transaction. The initial collection or inquiry dates

for each required component as applicable to this report have been detailed in the table below.

REPORT COMPONENT INITIAL DATE OF COLLECTION OR INQUIRY
(i) Interviews with Owners, Operators, and September 1 to 15, 2022
Occupants
(ii) Searches for Recorded Environmental Liens Not provided
(iii) Reviews of Federal, Tribal, State, and Local September 19, 2022
Government Records
(iv) Visual Inspection of the Property and of September 7, 2022
Adjoining Properties
(v) Declaration by the EP responsible for the October 7, 2022
assessment or update

2.3  Significant Assumptions

ECT assumes that the information provided by the regulatory database electronic search report
provider, the regulatory agencies, the local unit of government, and the current Subject Property

owner(s) is true and reliable.

2.4 Limitations and Exceptions

The opinions and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the scope of services,
information obtained through the performance of the services, and the schedule as agreed upon
by ECT and the party for whom this report was originally prepared. This report is an instrument
of professional service and was prepared in accordance with the generally accepted standards and
level of skill and care under similar conditions and circumstances established by the environmental
consulting industry. No representation, warranty, or guarantee, expressed or implied, is intended
or given. To the extent that ECT relied upon any information prepared by other parties not under
contract to ECT, ECT makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of such
information. This report is expressly for the sole and exclusive use of the party for whom this report
was originally prepared for a particular purpose. Only the party for whom this report was originally
prepared and/or other specifically named parties have the right to make use of and rely upon this
report. Reuse of this report or any portion thereof for other than its intended purpose, or if modified,

or if used by third parties, shall be at the user's sole risk.

The findings presented in this report apply solely to site conditions existing at the time when ECT's
assessment was performed. It must be recognized, however, that an ESA is intended for the purpose

of determining the potential for contamination through limited research and investigative activities



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment SEBREE SOLAR I

and in no way represents a conclusive or complete site characterization. Conditions in other parts
of the Subject Property may vary from those at the locations where data were collected. ECT's
ability to interpret investigation results is related to the availability of the data and the extent of
the investigation activities. As such, 100 percent confidence in ESA conclusions cannot reasonably be

achieved.

ECT, therefore, does not provide any guarantees, certifications, or warranties that a property is free
from environmental contamination. Furthermore, nothing contained in this document shall relieve
any other party of its responsibility to abide by contract documents and applicable laws, codes,

regulations, or standards.

2.5 Limiting Conditions and Deviations

The performance of this Phase | ESA was limited by the following:

« Due to dense vegetation and crop coverage, a thorough assessment of the ground surface
was limited throughout the Subject Property.
+ ECT did not have access to the Victoria Hust parcel at the time of the inspection and was

limited to public rights-of-way.

Based on the quality of information obtained from other sources (e.g., historical documentation,
interviews, regulatory sources, site reconnaissance, etc.), and the nature of the limitations, it is the

opinion of the EP that these limitations do not impact ECT's ability to identify RECs.

2.6 Special Terms and Conditions

The scope of work for this Phase | ESA did not include testing of electrical equipment for the
potential presence of PCBs, lead-based paint, or the assessment of natural hazards such as naturally
occurring asbestos, radon, or methane gas, assessment of the potential presence of radionuclides, or
assessment of non-chemical hazards such as the potential for damage from earthquakes or floods.
This Phase | ESA also did not include an extensive assessment of the environmental compliance
status of the Subject Property or of the businesses that have operated on-site, or a health-based risk

assessment.
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2.7 User Reliance

This Phase | ESA was conducted for the use of and reliance by Sebree Solar Il, LLC and their assignees
and may be relied upon by these parties only. No use of the information contained in this report
by others is permissible without receiving prior written authorization to do so from ECT. ECT is
not responsible for independent conclusions, opinions, or recommendations made by others or

otherwise based on the findings presented in this report.



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment SEBREE SOLAR I

3.0 Subject Property and Vicinity Descriptions

3.1 Subject Property Characteristics

A summary of the Subject Property is included in the table below.

SUBJECT PROPERTY DETAILS

Project Name Sebree Solar Il

Location West and North of the KY-283 and KY-416 Intersection, Henderson
County, Kentucky

Approximate Acreage |2,185

Source: County Assessor and Google Earth

Current Use Primarily agricultural and pasture land with occasional residences,
farmstead structures, cemeteries, and areas of oil/gas production

Proposed Use Sebree Solar Il

Areas of ASTs, oil/gas wells, water wells, drums, pipelines, debris areas, stained

Environmental transformers (refer to Sections 5.2, 5.4, 7.2, 9.2, 9.3, 9.4, 9.5, 9.7, and 9.8).

Interest

Observed Use of Petroleum products and agricultural chemicals; refer to Section 9.2.

Hazardous Substances
UTILITY INFORMATION

Heating/Cooling Presumed propane for current residences and former heating oil tanks for
Source former residences

Potable Water Source |[Presumed potable water for current and former residences

Sewage Disposal Presumed septic systems for current and former residences

Provider

REGULATORY INFORMATION
Regulatory Database |FRS

Listings
Activity and Use None identified
Limitations (AULs)
Environmental Liens |None identified

The Subject Property encompasses approximately 2,185 acres of primarily agricultural landin
Henderson County, Kentucky and is being proposed for development of the Sebree Solar IlI, a
collection of discontinuous parcels totaling approximately 2,185 acres of leased land situated within
the Subject Property. A USGS Topographic Map is provided as Figure 1 and a Subject Property
Overview is provided as Figure 2.

The Subject Property is predominantly used for agricultural purposes. Easements for overhead
electrical transmission lines transect the western, southern, and eastern portions; and easements
fortwo underground hazardous liquid pipelinestransects the eastern, southern, and
northern portions of the Subject Property. Additionally, an easement for a railroad track transects
the eastern portion in a general north-south direction. The Subject Property is situated in an area

of agricultural development with sparse residences and associated outbuildings. KY-416, KY-1299,

10
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North Royster Road, Ed Otey Road, Cherry Hill Road, and KY-283 traverse and/or border the Subject
Property. Other areas of note in the general vicinity of the Subject Property include the home
rule-class city of Robards (0.85 mile south); the unincorporated community of Poole (3 miles

southwest); and the home rule-class city of Sebree (5.3 miles south).

3.2 Vicinity Characteristics

A summary of the surrounding properties is included in the table below.

North Agricultural and residential None
South Agricultural and residential None
East Agricultural and residential None
West Agricultural and residential None

Refer to Section 6.0 for a discussion of regulatory database listings.

3.3  Physical Setting

The physical setting of the Subject Property is described in the table below.

USGS Topographic Quadrangle

Robards, Kentucky (2019)

Approximate Elevation

427 feet above sea level

Nearest surface water

Canoe Creek (located on-site)

Source(s): USGS and Database report

Birds, Henshaw, Karnak, Otwood, Alford, Belknap, Bonnie,
Hosmer, Melvin, Patton, Robbs, Sharon, Uniontown,
Wakeland, and Zanesville series

Silt loam

Poorly drained to well drained

Soil Classification

Soil Type
Drainage Class

Source(s): USDA-NRCS

Green River-Southern Wabash Lowlands in the Interior
River Valleys and Hills

Sturgis and Alluvium formations

Middle to Upper Pennsylvanian-age siltstone and
Pleistocene to Holocene-age sand

Physiographic Area/Region

Geologic Formation
Bedrock

Source(s): USGS and U.S. EPA

Inferred north toward West Fork Canoe Creek
18 to 36 feet below ground surface
Source(s): USGS and Kentucky Geological Survey (KGS)

Estimated Groundwater Flow
Estimated Depth to Groundwater

. Groundwater flow direction can be influenced locally and regionally by the presence of local wetland features, surface
topography, recharge and discharge areas, horizontal and vertical inconsistencies in the types of location of subsurface soils,
and proximity to water pumping wells. Depth and gradient of the water table can change seasonally in response to variation
in precipitation and recharge, and over time, in response to urban development.
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4.0 User Provided Information

A completed User Questionnaire was not provided to ECT; therefore, ECT assumes that qualification

for the LLPs is being established by the User in documentation outside of this assessment.

Any prior environmental reports provided by the User have been summarized in Section 5.4.

4.1 Reason for Performing Phase | ESA

The reason for performing this Phase | ESA is to satisfy CERCLA requirements to qualify for the

innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser LLPs.
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5.0 Historical Review

5.1 Historical Sources Reviewed

ECT reviewed the following reasonably ascertainable standard historical sources, as described in
ASTM E2247-16, to determine the previous uses and occupancies of the Subject Property, adjoining

properties, and surrounding area.

Aerial photographs were obtained from Envirosite Corporation (Envirosite), which were sourced
from the USGS, National Historical Aerial Program (NHAP), National Aerial Photography Program
(NAPP), National Agriculture Imagery Program (NAIP), and/or Digital Orthophoto Quadrangle (DOQ).

Additionally, ECT reviewed available aerial photographs on Google Earth™.

ECT reviewed topographic maps of the Subject Property and surrounding area. The current USGS
7.5-minute topographic map quadrants are Robards, Kentucky, which are dated 2019. Aerial
photographs and topographic maps were reviewed on September 19, 2022. Copies of the available

aerial photographs and topographic maps are provided in the appendices (Historical Sources).

Although one residential dwelling is situated on-site, it is the opinion of the EP that a search of
historical city directories and/or fire insurance maps is not warranted as it would not likely lead to the

identification of RECs.

The table below summarizes available historical source coverage for the Subject Property.

Dates Aerial Photographs Topographic Maps Other Sources
No Coverage @) O O
Prior to 1940 0O O )
1940 - 1945 @) O O
1946 - 1950 v v v
1951 - 1955 &) O O
1956 - 1960 v v O
1961 - 1965 O O g
1966 - 1970 v v O
1971 -1975 v O O
1976 - 1980 v @) g
1981 - 1985 v O O
1986 - 1990 O v O
1991 -1995 v v v
1996 - 2000 v O g
2001 - 2005 v 8] g
2006 - 2010 v v O
2011 - 2015 v v O

13
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Dates Aerial Photographs Topographic Maps Other Sources
2016 - 2020 v v O
Current O O v

5.2 Subject Property Historical Summary

According to a review of historical sources, the Subject Property primarily consisted of agricultural
land with sparse residential development throughout for all years reviewed. Information obtained
from the KGS indicated oil and gas production has been present throughout the Subject Property
since the mid 1940s. During the site reconnaissance, three oil/gas wells were present in the northern
and western portions. These wells were not operating. A review of aerial photographs identified
suspect disposal pits in the western portion (Steinwachs 60-54 and Hust parcel 61-29) in 1982; in the
southeast portion (Daniel parcel 61-52) in 1992; and in the northeast portion (Abbott parcel 59-31
and Gardner parcel 60-70) from 1968 to 1994.

In addition, tank battery systems were identified in the northeast portion (Abbott parcel 59-31) from
1968 until 1994; in the eastern portion (King Farm parcel 71-1) from 1982 to 1983; in the northern
portion (Clary parcel 59-20) from 1982 through 2020; and in the western portion (Steinwachs parcel
60-54) from 1982 through 2020. During the site reconnaissance, the tank batteries in the northern
and western portions were observed. In addition, an empty oil tank, which was likely a part of
a former tank battery system, was observed in the northeast portion (Abbott parcel 59-31) during the

site reconnaissance. Refer to Section 7.2 for additional information regarding oil and gas wells.

Additional areas of environmental interest included an easement for an underground pipeline
traversing the southern portion in an east-west direction, which was present in the 1949 topographic
map and a cemetery, which was observed in the western portion (Steinwachs parcel 60-54) in the

1969 topographic map.

5.3  Surrounding Area Historical Summary

Historical sources indicated that the surrounding area primarily consisted of agricultural land and
sparse residential development for all years reviewed. According to the KGS, oil and gas exploration

has been conducted in the surrounding area since the early 1950s.

5.4  Prior Environmental Reports

ECT was provided with the following prior environmental reports, which are summarized below.

[Document Name: [Pre-Phase | ESA Desktop Review
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Prepared By: ECT

Date: August 28, 2020

Provided By: User

Comments: This assessment was completed for the Subject Property and additional parcels

to the east. At the time of the assessment, the Subject Property primarily
consisted of agricultural development with sparse residences and associated
outbuildings, similar to current conditions. Potential concerns identified during
this assessment included the presence of approximately 100 oil/gas wells and
associated disposal pits and the release of crude oil at the tank battery on the
northern portion of the Subject Property (Clary parcel 59-20). The release was
reportedly remediated; however, ECT recommended further investigation.

Document Name: |Phase | ESA

Prepared By: ECT

Date: December 14, 2020

Provided By: User

Comments: This assessment was completed for the Subject Property and additional parcels

to the east. At the time of the assessment, the Subject Property primarily
consisted of agricultural development with sparse residences and associated
outbuildings, similar to current conditions. The Subject Property was identified
on the Spills database associated with a release from the tank battery on the
northern portion (Clary parcel 59-20) in 2004. The incident was listed

with Closed-Managed/Restored status. In addition, according to an owner
interview, a release also occurred in 1995 from an underground pipeline
associated with an oil well in the northern portion (Clary parcel 59-20). The
owner indicated that the impacted soils were excavated and removed. No
documentation regarding either incident was available to review.

On September 16, 2020, ECT spoke with Mr. Dennis Hatfield, Director of the
Oil/Gas Division of the Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet (KEEC). He
indicated that records of oil and gas development projects do not include
information related to potential drill cutting reserve pits [i.e., disposal pits] as
they are not regulated. He indicated that he is not aware of environmental
impediments associated with [disposal] pits.

No RECs, HRECs, or CRECs were identified during this assessment. However,
four de minimis conditions were identified associated with minimal surface
staining at multiple crude oil wells, a historical release from an underground
petroleum pipeline associated with an oil well, the presence of approximately
100 oil/gas wells, and observed debris piles throughout the Subject Property.

Document Name:

Phase | ESA Site Visit

Prepared By: ECT

Date: January 31, 2022

Provided By: User

Comments: This assessment was completed for parcel no. 60-56, which consists of 90 acres

of land located on the central portion of the Subject Property along

KY-1299. The property consisted primarily of agricultural land with a garage
and barn structures on the central portion, similar to current condition. The
findings of the site visit included surficial and localized staining in the barn
structure; a debris pile observed 70 feet east of the barn structure; a
pole-mounted transformer observed 30 feet west of the garage-type structure;
a potential, former potable water well; scattered debris (metal scraps and a
tire) observed within the woodland in the southwest portion of the Subject
Property; and an adjoining tank battery system with four ASTs.
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Information obtained from the above prior environmental reports may have been used for guidance
of the site reconnaissance portion of this Phase | ESA; however, no prior reports were relied upon

without the completion of a new site reconnaissance.

Copies of the prior environmental reports are included in the appendices (User Provided

Information ).
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6.0 Regulatory Database Review

6.1 Database Finding Summary

ECT contracted Envirosite Corporation (Envirosite) to conduct a search of publicly available
information from federal, state, tribal, and local environmental record sources in accordance with
ASTM E2247-16. Data gathered during the regulatory database search is compiled by Envirosite into a
government records report (i.e., database report). This government records report, dated September

1, 2022, was reviewed by ECT on September 19, 2022,

The standard databases researched in accordance with ASTM E2247-16 requirements are listed

below.

NPL list 1.0
Delisted NPL list 0.50
CERCLIS list 0.50
CERCLIS-No Further Remedial Action Planned 0.50
(NFRAP) list
RCRA Corrective Action (CORRACTS) facilities list 1.0
RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list 0.50
RCRA generators list SP and Adjoining
Federal institutional control/engineering control SP
registries
Federal Emergency Response Notification System SP
(ERNS) list
State- and tribal-equivalent NPL 1.0
State- and tribal-equivalent CERCLIS 0.50
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste 0.50
disposal site lists
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 0.50
State and tribal registered storage tank lists SP and Adjoining
State and tribal institutional control/engineering SP
control registries
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.5
State and tribal Brownfield sites 0.50
SP = Subject Property
Italicized = State and tribal lists of hazardous waste sites identified for investigation or remediation

The database report, which includes a search of standard and additional record sources, identified

the following hits for the Subject Property and/or surrounding area.
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For full details pertaining to the databases searched, refer to the database report included in the

appendices (Regulatory Database Report ).

Regulatory Report Summary

RCRA NonGen/NLR 0.25 1 0 0 - -
ECHO TP 1 - - - -
FRS TP 5 - - - - 5

6.2  Subject Property Listings

The Subject Property was listed on the following regulatory databases.

Subject Property Summary

FRS Cherry Hill Unit|  Cherry Hill On-site 0 See below.
FRS Thorton Walker | State Road 416 On-site 0 See below.
#1

Cherry Hill Unit/Thorton Walker #1: The FRS database listed an association with the Tools for
Environmental Management and Protection Organization (TEMPO), likely for a well permit. Refer to

Section 7.2 for additional information regarding oil and gas exploration.

6.3 Surrounding Properties

Each surrounding property listing identified within the searched radius of the Subject Property was
evaluated using the EP's judgement to determine its potential impact to the Subject Property. The
distance of the listing from the Subject Property was included in ECT's evaluation, as well as the listing
details, the regional topography, and the estimated groundwater flow. Based on ECT's evaluation,
surrounding properties of potential environmental significance in relation to the Subject Property

have been identified in the table below.
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Database

Site Name

Address

Dist. (mi) / Dir.

Elev. diff. (ft)

Comments

FRS

Old Robards
Road Dump

Old Robards
Road

3.5/NE

0

Plotted
incorrectly.
According to
information
obtained from
the FRS Facility
Detail Report,
this property is
located along
Old Robards
Road, which is
located over
3.5 miles
northeast from
the Subject
Property.

FRS

6256 Highway
283 (Carver)
Dump

6256 Highway
283

o/w

Plotted
incorrectly.
According to
the address
information
provided, this
listing refers to
the adjoining
residence at
6256 Highway
283.

RCRA NonGen/
NLR, FRS, ECHO

AT&T

Highway 283,
3.7 miles west
of Highway 416

0.25/W

Plotted
incorrectly.
According to a
review of
historical aerial
photographs
and
topographic
maps, no
evidence of a
communication
tower or facility
was located in
this portion of
the Subject
Property.

6.4

Unmappable Properties

Envirosite also provides an unmappable (or “orphan”) summary list which identifies properties that

cannot be mapped due to poor or inadequate address information. None of the orphan sites

identified by Envirosite were determined to pose an environmental concern to the Subject Property.

19




Phase | Environmental Site Assessment SEBREE SOLAR I

7.0 Regulatory Agency Records Review

7.1 State Environmental Agency

Given that the Subject Property and/or adjoining properties were not listed on any standard record
sources, ECT did not review any Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet records or files as part of

this assessment.

7.2  Oil and Gas Pipelines/Wells

ECT reviewed the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) to evaluate if pipelines are located at
the Subject Property. Two natural gas pipelines, operated by Texas Gas Transmission, LLC, traverse
the southern and northern portions in a general east-west direction. No accidents or incidents were

reported on-site or within close proximity to the Subject Property.

In addition, ECT reviewed the KEEC's Natural Resources Division (NRD)'s Interactive
Map on September 12, 2022. A review of historical sources indicated that oil/gas exploration has
been conducted at the Subject Property since the mid 1940s. A total of 66 wells were identified
at the Subject Property, including 25 dry and abandoned wells; nine location wells; 24 oil wells; and

eight terminated permits.

* Dry & abandoned (D&A) refers to wells which are not a productive well or service well. The
U.S. EPA defines a dry hole as “Any well that does not produce oil or gas in commercial
quantities. A dry hole may flow water, gas, or even oil, but not enough to justify production.”

+ Location wells refers to new permits issued from KGS or insufficient data regarding the
permit.

« Terminated permits refer to permits that were allowed to expire or were cancelled. Based
on the expired and/or cancelled nature of the permits, this finding does not pose an

environmental concern to the Subject Property.

According to a review of records obtained from the KGS, 17 of the D&A wells were plugged within
one to four weeks of completion. Therefore, these wells do not pose an environmental concern to
the Subject Property. Six of the D&A wells were completed between 1952 and 1958; however, no
plugging records or dates were provided. In addition, one D&A well was completed in 1961 and
plugged in 1978, and the remaining D&A well was completed in 1979 with shows of gas and plugged

in 1980. No completion or plugging dates were identified for several of the location wells. However,
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three were completed and/or plugged between 1959 and 1960. Lastly, the oil wells were completed
between 1953 and 1983 and plugged between 1963 and 2009. Ten of the oil wells did not have

reported plugging dates. Refer to the tablebelow for additional details on the wells.

During the site reconnaissance, two oil wells (APl nos. 16101005780000 and 16101005970000) were
observed in the northern portion (Clary parcel 59-20) and one oil well (APl no. 16101002710000) was
observed in the western portion (Steinwachs parcel 60-54). No staining was observed in the vicinity of
the wells observed in the northern portion. The well in the western portion was inaccessible due to
crop coverage. According to records reviewed from the KGS, APl no. 16101005780000 was completed
on September 12, 1983 and shut-in on September 23, 1983. A shut-in well is a well that is not
producing, but not abandoned. APl no. 16101005970000 was listed as producing between 2013 and
2015, and API no. 16101005970000 was listed as producing between 2016 and 2019. During the site

reconnaissance, the wells were not in operation.

Oil and gas exploration and production activities typically involve multiple centralized pits which
receive produced fluids (i.e., brine), and/or drilling muds (i.e., “mud”) from wells, leases, or fields.
According to the U.S. EPA, these pits are known as brine disposal pits, mud disposal pits, or combined
mud/brine disposal pits, and are defined as excavated or above-grade earthen impoundments
located away from oil/gas operations from which they receive brine and/or mud. These
impoundments may be lined or unlined. Brine generally consists of injection water, oil, and salts.
Drilling mud generally consists of a water or oil base mixed with soil cuttings. Both byproducts often
contain elevated concentrations of crude oil, petroleum hydrocarbons, metals, and/or chloride. For
the sake of brevity, these pits are collectively referred to as “disposal pits” throughout this report. A
review of historical sources identified suspect disposal pits in the western portion (Steinwachs 60-54
and Hust parcel 61-29) in 1982; in the southeast portion (Daniel parcel 61-52) in 1992; and in the
northeast portion (Abbott parcel 59-31 and Gardner parcel 60-70) from 1968 to 1994.

A review of historical sources also identified tank battery systems in the northeast portion (Abbott
parcel 59-31) from 1968 until 1994; in the eastern portion (King Farm parcel 71-1) from 1982 to
1983; in the northern portion (Clary parcel 59-20) from 1982 to 2020; and in the western portion
(Steinwachs parcel 60-54) from 1982 to 2020. During the site reconnaissance, the tank batteries in the
northern and western portions were observed. In addition, an empty oil tank, which was likely a part
of a former tank battery system, was observed in the northeast portion (Abbott parcel 59-31) during

the site reconnaissance.
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According to a review of the prior December 2020 Phase | ESA, the Subject Property was identified
on the Spills database associated with a release from the tank battery on the northern portion (Clary
parcel 59-20) in 2004. The incident was listed with Closed-Managed/Restored status. In addition,
according to a 2020 owner interview, a release also occurred in 1995 from an underground pipeline

associated with an oil well on the northern portion (Clary parcel 59-20).

Pertinent copies of well records are included in the appendices

(Regulatory Agency

Documentation ).

Based on the likely presence of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products in
connection with a release to the environment associated with the long-term use of the Subject
Property for oil/gas well exploration and production, coupled with the identified disposal pits

on-site and lack of documentation regarding the remediation from two spill incidents, it is the

opinion of the EP that this finding constitutes a REC.

Qil/Gas Wells of Interest

API # Location TYPE Comments

16101037470000 37.669687, -87.59119 |D&A Completed on 8/23/1983, plugged on
8/23/1983. A disposal pit was observed
in the vicinity of this well in the 1982
aerial photograph (Hust parcel 61-29).

16101035530000 37.685667, -87.568808 |D&A Completed on 9/11/1979, plugged on
10/22/1980. Show of gas/heavy oil cut
mud.

16101014970000 37.704393, -87.581432 |D&A Completed on 12/8/1958. Produced on
and off between 1997 and 2015.
Shut-in since 2016.

N/A 37.701702, -87.58195 |D&A Completed on 5/13/1955, no plugging
date reported.

16101031320000 37.699203, -87.5824  |D&A Completed on 11/16/1952, no plugging
date reported

16101063920000 37.680037, -87.588895 |D&A Completed on 1/18/1961, plugged on
1/28/1971.

N/A 37.659691, -87.587616 |D&A Completed on 1/17/1952, no plugging
date reported.

16101026460000 37.68553, -87.568048 |D&A Completed on 5/28/1952, no plugging
date reported.

16101025780000 37.671472,-87.576769 |D&A Completed on 5/3/1956, no plugging
date reported.

16101008680000 37.65903, -87.59623  |Location |Produced between 1994 and 2020.

16101008660000 37.66028, -87.58496 Location [Produced between 2001 and 2014.
Reportedly shut-in since 2015.

16101015060000 37.70863, -87.57884 Location [Produced on and off between 1997
and 2015. Reportedly shut-in since
2016.

16101030450000 37.70903, -87.58368 Location [No records available to review.
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API #

Location

TYPE

Comments

16101072540000

37.70971, -87.58082

Location

No records available to review.

16101067490000

37.695606, -87.577631

Location

Completed on 2/24/1960, no plugging
date reported.

N/A

37.6891, -87.543434

Location

No records available to review.

16101068950000

37.706866, -87.582642

Location

Identified as a D&A well on records.
Discrepancy exists with dates
completed and plugged (completed on
2/19/1959 and plugged on 12/16/
1958).

N/A

37.708634, -87.57884

Location

Completed on 1/8/1959, no plugging
date reported.

16101001090000

37.65829, -87.578843

Oil

Completed on 6/28/1981, plugged

on 3/9/2007. A disposal pit was
observed in the vicinity of this well in a
1992 aerial photograph (Daniel parcel
61-52).

16101005780000

37.714332, -87.58748

Oil

Completed on 9/12/1983 with slight
odor and show of oil and gas
reported. Shut-in on 9/23/83, no
plugging date reported. A tank battery
associated with this well has been
present since 1982 and was observed
during the site reconnaissance (Clary
parcel 59-20).

16101005970000

37.712821, -87.588448

Oil

Completed on 10/19/
1983. Produced between 2013 and
2015, no plugging date reported.

16101002710000

37.676467, -87.593436

Oil

Completed on 3/6/1982. Produced
between 2016 and 2019, no plugging
date reported. A disposal pit was
observed in the vicinity of this well in a
1982 aerial photograph (Steinwachs
60-54).

16101035540000

37.683937, -87.570433

Oil

Completed on 10/21/1980 with show
of oil reported. Plugged on 10/22/1980.

16101030270000

37.700137, -87.577803

Oil

Completed on 1/23/1959, no plugging
date reported.

16101030240000

37.711998, -87.58316

Oil

Completed on 12/10/1958, plugged on
9/16/1999.

16101052950000

37.690473, -87.577804

Oil

Completed on 5/16/1963, plugged
on 10/5/1963.

16101061130000

37.690144, -87.558292

Oil

Completed on 7/21/1962, plugged
on 7/19/1966.

16101009040000

37.685063, -87.547754

Oil

Completed on 5/15/1981, plugged
on 11/8/1993. A tank battery

were observed in vicinity of this well
between in the 1982 and 1983 and
aerial photographs (King Farm parcel
71-1).
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API #

Location

TYPE

Comments

16101015070000

37.703295,

-87.574174

Oil

Completed on 1/15/1959, plugged

on 7/20/1992. Disposal pits and a tank
battery were observed in vicinity of this
well between 1968 and 1994 (Abbott
parcel 59-31 and Gardner parcel
60-70).

16101030490000

37.714716,

-87.588102

Oil

Completed on 6/27/1959, no plugging
date reported.

16101030220000

37.709526,

-87.584456

Oil

Completed on 4/24/1959, no plugging
date reported.

16101063950000

37.679969,

-87.592831

Oil

Completed on 1/25/1962, plugged on
11/20/1977.

16101063940000

37.678115,

-87.591399

Oil

Completed on 8/11/1961, plugged on
11/15/1977.

16101064990000

37.697583,

-87.576595

Oil

Completed on 7/8/1962, plugged on 5/
22/1970.

16101051370000

37.695606,

-87.577631

Oil

Completed on 11/28/1962, plugged on
5/24/1977.

N/A

37.685255,

-87.568739

Oil

Completed on 5/14/1953, no plugging
date reported.

N/A

37.684157,

-87.568636

Oil

Completed on 6/4/1953, no plugging
date reported.

N/A

37.706179,

-87.579272

Oil

Completed on 9/16/1958, plugged
on 1/4/1967.

16101015020000

37.704943,

-87.577112

Oil

Completed on 9/18/1958, no plugging
date reported. Disposal pits and a tank
battery were observed in vicinity of this
well between 1968 and 1994 (Abbott
parcel 59-31 and Gardner parcel
60-70).

16101015040000

37.70563, -

87.572024

Oil

Completed on 11/19/1958, no plugging
date reported. Disposal pits and a tank
battery were observed in vicinity of this
well between 1968 and 1994 (Abbott
parcel 59-31 and Gardner parcel
60-70).

N/A

37.709708,

-87.58082

Oil

Completed on 11/30/1958, plugged on
12/17/2009.

16101015380000

37.687178,

-87.562347

Oil

Completed on 2/24/1955, no plugging
date reported.

7.3

Mining and Mineral Exploration

ECT reviewed the KGS's Mine Mapping Information System (MMIS) to evaluate if mines are located at

the Subject Property. No mines are located on or within close proximity of the Subject Property. In

addition, no evidence of mining activities were observed during a review of historical sources.
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8.0 Interviews

8.1 Past and Present Owners

The Subject Property is represented by 14 landowners and/or landowner representatives. A detailed

table with all landowners and/or representatives is included in the appendices (Owner Interview

Documentation ). ECT made reasonable attempts to interview each landowner with the provided
contact information via telephone between September 1 and 15, 2022. ECT successfully interviewed
11 of the 14 landowner representatives, representing more than a majority of the Subject Property
acreage. The responses generally indicated that the Subject Property has been used primarily for
agricultural crops (e.g., grain, corn, and beans) and farmland purposes. Several owners also revealed
the current or former presence of oil/gas wells on their parcels. In addition, according to a
2020 owner interview with Mr. James Clary, a release occurred in 1995 from an underground pipeline

associated with an oil well on the northern portion (Clary parcel 59-20).

8.2 State and/or Local Government Officials

The following state and/or local government officials were interviewed as part of this assessment:

Agency: Green River District Health Department

Contact Name: Clayton Horton

Title: Public Health Director

Method: Email inquiry on September 20, 2022

Comments: Responded via email on September 21, 2022 that no records were identified for

the Subject Property.

Agency: Robards Community Fire Department

Contact Name:  [William David Denton

Title: Fire Chief

Method: Email inquiry on September 20, 2022

Comments: Responded via email on September 22, 2022 that no records were identified for

the Subject Property.

Copies of state and/or local government correspondence and any provided documents are included

in the appendices (State/Local Interview Documentation ).

25



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment SEBREE SOLAR I

9.0 Site Reconnaissance

RECONNAISSANCE OVERVIEW

Site Reconnaissance |September 7, 2022
Date:
ECT Assessor(s) Name |Mr. Sam Lucente, Senior Associate Scientist & Project Manager
& Title:
Escort & Relationship |Mr. Crowder escorted Mr. Lucente around all of the parcels owned by the

to Property: Crowder family. The remainder of the parcels were unaccompanied
during the inspection.
Methodology: Automobile reconnaissance via public roadways and available access

roads with closer walkovers of identified areas of environmental interest
unless otherwise disclosed as a limiting condition (see below; refer to
Section 2.5).

Access Limitations: Based on the areas of dense vegetation and crop coverage, a thorough
assessment of the ground surface was limited throughout the Subject
Property. In addition, ECT did not have access to the Victoria Hust parcel
at the time of the reconnaissance; refer to Section 2.5

SUBJECT PROPERTY CONDITIONS

Weather: 85°F, sunny

General Topography: |Flat

Current Use: Primarily agricultural and pasture land with occasional residences,
farmstead structures, cemeteries, and areas of oil/gas production

Areas of ASTs, oil/gas wells, water wells, drums, pipelines, debris areas, stained

Environmental transformers

Interest:

Roads and Corridors: |W N Royster Road traversing the southern portion from north to south;
State Highway 416 traversing the southern portion from east to west;
KY-1299 traverses the central portion from north to south; KY-283
traverses the eastern portion from north to south; Ed Otey Road traverses
the central portion from east to west; Cherry Hill Road traverses the
northern portion from east to west; Meahl Cates Road traverses along the
northern boundary of the Subject Property from northwest to southeast;
Spencer Thornberry Road situated to along the eastern boundary of the
Subject Property.

Other Transportation [Easements for an overhead transmission line traverse the southern,
Corridors: western, and northern portions of the Subject Property. A natural gas
pipeline traverses the southern portion of the Subject Property from east
to west, eastern portion from southeast to northwest, and the northern
portion from southeast to northwest. A railway traverses through the
eastern portion of the Subject Property from north to south.

In accordance with ASTM E2247-16, the EP conducted a review of aerial photographs, regulatory
records, and information obtained from interviews prior to the completion of the reconnaissance.
Based on the EP's review of these data sources, areas of environmental interest (if any) were
identified and discussed with field personnel prior to the reconnaissance. The EP was in contact with
field personnel, who transmitted photographs, video recordings, and/or live video feed, during the

reconnaissance, and provided further guidance as necessary.
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9.1 Subject Property Reconnaissance Summary

Field observations, as noted in the table below, are included on Figure 2. Photographs taken during

the reconnaissance are provided in the appendices (Photographic Documentation ).

OBSERVATION YES NO
Hazardous Substances and/or Petroleum Products in Connection with Property v 0
Use
Hazardous Substances and/or Petroleum Products not in Connection with 0 v
Property Use
Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) v a
Underground Storage Tanks (USTs), vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways 0 v
indicating USTs may be present
Unidentified Substance Containers v O
Strong, Pungent, or Noxious Odors O v
Drains, Sumps, Clarifiers, or Pools of Liquid O v
Electrical or Hydraulic Equipment Likely to Contain Fluids v g
Stained Soil or Pavement O v
Pits, Ponds, Ditches, Streams, or Lagoons v O
Stained or Stressed Vegetation O v
Solid Waste Disposal v O
Evidence of Fill Materials or Dumping of Debris v g
Wastewater or Storm Water Discharges O v
Wells v O
Septic Systems v O
Other O v

9.2 Observed Hazardous Substances and/or Petroleum Products

9.2.1 In Connection with Property Use

At the time of the reconnaissance, several ASTs and small, retail-sized containers of hazardous
substances and/or petroleum products were observed near residential/farm structures. In addition,
as previously discussed in Section 7.2, oil/gas wells, tank batteries, and buried pipelines exist within
the limits of the Subject Property and adjoining properties. No staining was observed in the vicinity of

the oil/gas wells or ASTs observed.

9.3 Aboveground Storage Tanks

As previously noted, multiple ASTs containing hazardous substances or petroleum products were
observed near residential/farm structures. The ASTs ranged from approximately 250-500 gallons in
capacity and appeared to contain fuel, oils, propane, or water. No evidence of leaks, spills, or releases

was observed associated with the farm ASTs during the site reconnaissance.
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Additionally, two tank battery systems containing ASTs were observed along the northern and
western portions (Clary parcel 59-20 and Steinwachs parcel 60-54) of the Subject Property associated
with the on-site oil/gas production. In addition, one empty oil AST, likely associated with a former tank
battery system, was observed on the northern portion of the Subject Property (Abbott parcel 59-31).

No staining was observed within the vicinity of the ASTs.

9.4 Unidentified Substance Containers

ECT observed several 55-gallon, steel barrels staged near outbuildings located throughout the Subject
Property. Based on observations made during the site reconnaissance and considering information
provided by the landowners, ECT determined the drums are used to burn household refuse and
debris. No staining was observed on the ground surface surrounding the burn barrels. In addition,
four empty, unlabeled drums were identified in a barn on the northern portion of the Subject
Property (Nunn parcel 59-21) and three drums were observed near the silos situated to the west of
Spencer Thornberry Road (Daniel parcel 61-37). The drums appeared to be in good condition and no
staining was observed surrounding the base of the drums. Therefore, it is the opinion of the EP that

these drums do not represent a REC.

9.5  Electrical or Hydraulic Equipment Likely to Contain Fluids

In the United States, PCBs were commercially manufactured from 1929 until production was banned
in 1979 by the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). Due to their non-flammability, chemical stability,
high boiling point and electrical insulating properties, PCBs were used in hundreds of industrial
and commercial applications, such as electrical, heat transfer, and hydraulic equipment, such as

transformers, elevators, and hydraulic lifts.

At the time of the reconnaissance, numerous pole-mounted transformers were observed along public
roadways and near on-site residences. Several transformers contained non-PCB labels; however,
multiple did not contain labels to indicate their PCB status. One transformer along the southeastern
portion of the Subject Property appeared to have staining on the outer casing of the transformer
and along the pole. No label indicating its PCB status was noted. The remainder of the
transformers appeared to be in good condition with no evidence of leaks. Based on the staining
observed around the casing and pole of one transformer, this finding represents a de minimis

condition.
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9.6 Pits, Ponds, Ditches, Streams, or Lagoons

Several drainage ditches with dense vegetation were observed throughout the agricultural fields. In
addition, several ponds were observed near the residences. No sheens, odors, or other indicators of

environmental impact were observed with these features.

9.7 Solid Waste Disposal, Fill Materials, or Debris

At the time of the reconnaissance, a gravel pile was observed along the north side of KY-1299 on
the western portion of the Subject Property (Gardner parcel 60-70). A former building foundation
with metal scrap and building materials (wood, metal sheeting, siding) was also observed on the
northern portion of the Subject Property, situated to the south of Meahl Cates Road (Clary parcel
59-20). In addition, piping associated with a tractor or other farming equipment, and a few small
tires were observed near the silos, situated to the west of Spencer Thornberry Road (Daniel parcel
61-37). Given the small size of the piles and considering the type of materials observed and lack of

staining/stressed vegetation in the area, it is the opinion of the EP that this does not constitute a REC.
9.8 Wells

Based on observations made during the reconnaissance and considering information provided by
the landowners, ECT is aware that potable water and irrigation is supplied via private water wells.
No environmental concerns were noted associated with the on-site water wells. Due to standing
crop coverage, the irrigation well on the northern portion of the Subject Property could not be
observed. As previously discussed, several wells associated with oil and gas exploration or production

were observed on-site. Refer to Section 7.2 for additional information.

9.9 Septic Systems

ECT looked for indications of on-site septic systems or cesspools during the site reconnaissance. No
evidence of septic

systems was observed on the Subject Property at the time of the reconnaissance; however, based on
the rural nature,

sewage disposal on the Subject Property may be managed by individual septic systems. The

residential use of such systems is not considered to be of environmental concern.
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3399 Veterans Drive
Traverse City, Ml
49684

(231) 946-8200

August 28, 2020
ECT No. 200196

Ms. Kim Austin

NEER Energy Resources, LILC
700 Universe Blvd.

Juno Beach, FL. 33408

Re: Pre-Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Desktop Review of Sebree Solar, KY
Dear Ms. Austin:

ECT conducted a Pre-Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) Desktop Review of the
proposed Sebree Solar Project (Site), consisting of approximately 5,734 acres in Henderson
County, Kentucky. The Site is mainly used for agricultural purposes with scattered farmsteads,
residences, and forested areas. The Site Vicinity Map is provided as Figure 1.

The purpose of the Pre-Phase I ESA Desktop Review was to identify potential adverse
environmental conditions associated with the Site through the review of commercially
available regulatory database information, historical aerial photographs, and historical
topographic maps, which include any Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs),
Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HRECs) or Controlled Recognized
Environmental Conditions (CRECs) that may exist, or have existed on the Site.

Attachments to this Pre-Phase I ESA Desktop Review include the following:
Figure 1: Site Vicinity
Figure 2: Oil/Gas Wells

Table 1: Standard Record Source Summary

Standard Environmental Record Review

Regulatory agency database information was obtained from Environmental Data Resources,
Inc., (EDR), which maps and lists properties in federal and state environmental databases with
existing conditions or status that may have the potential to affect the Site. The regulatory
agency databases were reviewed in accordance with the American Society for Testing and
Materials (ASTM) E 2247-16 requirements. The Standard Record Source Summary is provided
as Table 1.

The Site is not identified in any of the standard environmental databases.

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer
www.ectinc.com



Ms. Kim Austin

NEER Energy Resources, LL.C
August 28, 2020

Page 2

One adjoining property (Robards Elementary School) is identified in the underground storage
tank (UST) database, but based on the lack of reported releases, ECT does not believe this
adjoining property constitutes as a REC. The location of this property is indicated on Figure
1.

There are several properties in the vicinity of the Site identified in environmental regulatory
databases, including the state list of known contaminated sites (SHWS), leaking underground
storage tanks (LUSTSs), and solid waste facilities (SWF). However, based on their relative
locations from the Site, ECT does not believe they constitute RECs.

Additional Environmental Record Sources

EDR also provides additional regulatory databases that are not necessarily required to be
reviewed in the ASTM Standard. The Site is identified in the federally regulated Spills database.
A spill of crude oil was reported on January 11, 2014 along Meahl-Cates Road behind the lease
tank batteries. The amount of released material was not reported, but the status of the spill is
indicated as managed/restored. This spill occurred on APN Parcel #59-20 and is depicted on
Figure 1. ECT will need to further investigate this area for staining or other evidence of
environmental impact at the time of the site visit.

Additionally, portions of the Site are also identified in the federally regulated Facility Index
System (FINDS) database, which maintains records of facilities that are monitored by the
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) due to environmental interest. There were no
indications that the Site is listed in the FINDS database due to environmental violations or
reportable releases; therefore, ECT does not believe the listings in the FINDS database
constitutes a REC.

Qil/Gas Wells

There are approximately one hundred former oil/gas wells located throughout the Site. The
locations are depicted on Figure 2. Generally, oil/gas wells are considered an environmental
concern because of the potential presence of a reserve pit commonly used during the drilling
activities. Typically located within 200 feet from the well, the reserve pit is often constructed
with a synthetic liner and used to dispose the soil cutting and drilling fluids (may include water,
bentonite clay, petroleum products, and various metals). Once the waste has dried, the residual
solids are wrapped in the synthetic liner and buried in place. Subject to the integrity of the
liner, the surrounding subsurface soils and groundwater are at risk to be impacted by potential
leaching processes. The reserve pits can be a concern for developers as damage to the liner
could generate a release of potential contaminants.



Ms. Kim Austin

NEER Energy Resources, LL.C
August 28, 2020

Page 3

Historical Review

ECT conducted a historical review using aerial photographs and topographic maps pertaining
to the Subject Property, adjoining properties, and the surrounding area to determine the
historical land uses.

As early as 1950, the Site appears to have been predominantly used as agricultural land, with
scattered farms, residences, and forested areas. There was no evidence on the historical aerial
photographs and topographic maps that suggested the Site and adjoining properties were used
for industrial and/or manufacturing purposes. However, scattered oil/gas wells are depicted
on the Site and surrounding area on the topographic maps dated 1948 through 1969.

Conclusion

ECT identified one potential REC in connection with the Site: a release of crude oil was
released at the tank batteries on Parcel APN Parcel #59-20. The release is reported to have
been remediated, but ECT will need to further investigate this area for staining or other
evidence of environmental impact at the time of the site visit.

In addition, there are numerous oil/gas wells scattered throughout the Site. The potential
buried reserve pit can be a concern for developers as damage to the liner could generate a
release of potential contaminants. ECT recommends establishing setbacks to buffer these
areas from construction activities.

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING & TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Maura Gibbons Dirk Mammen
Associate Scientist Principal Scientist
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Signature(s) of Environmental Professional(s)

The dual signatory process is an integral part of Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc.’s
(ECT’s) Document Review Policy No. 9.03. All ECT documents undergo technical/peer review ptior
to dispatching these documents to any outside entity.

The environmental assessment described herein was conducted by the undersigned employees of
ECT. ECT’s investigation consisted solely of the activities described in the Introduction of this report,
and in accordance with the Terms and Conditions of the Standard Consulting Services Agreement
signed prior to initiation of the assessment, as applicable.

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
environmental professionals as defined in §312.10 of 40 C.F.R. 312. We have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of
the Subject Property. We have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance
with the standards and practices set forth in 40 C.F.R. Part 312.

This document has been authored and reviewed by the following employees:

Maura Gibbons Dirk Mammen
Author Peer Review
Signature Signature
December 10, 2020 ecember 14, 2020

Date Date



Sebree Solar Project Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Confidential Business Information. Do Not Distribute.

Table of Contents

Section Page
1.0  Summary 1
2.0  Introduction 3

2.1 Purpose 3
2.2 Detailed Scope of Services 4
2.3 Significant Assumptions 4
2.4 Limitations and Exceptions 4
2.5 Special Terms and Conditions 5
2.6 User Reliance 5
3.0  Site Description 6
3.1 Site Location 6
3.2 Subject Property and Vicinity General Characteristics 6
3.3 Current Use of the Subject Property 6
3.4 Previous Site Investigations 6
3.5 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements on the
Subject Property 6
3.5.1 General Descriptions of Structures 6
3.52 Roads 7
3.5.3 Potable Water Supply 7
3.5.4 Sewage Disposal System 7
3.6 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties 7
4.0  User Provided Information 8
4.1 Title Records 8
4.2  Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 8
4.3  Specialized Knowledge 8
4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 9
4.5  Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 9
4.6 Owner, Property Manager, Occupant Information 9
4.7 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 9

5.0 Records Review 10



Sebree Solar Project Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Confidential Business Information. Do Not Distribute.

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 10
5.2 Additional Environmental Record Soutces 12
5.3  Orphan Properties 13
5.4  Oil and Gas Wells 13
5.5 Physical Setting Source(s) 13
5.6  Historical Use Information on the Subject Property 13
5.6.1 Topographic Maps 14
5.6.2  Aerial Photographs 14
5.7 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 14
5.7.1 Topographic Maps 14
5.7.2  Aerial Photographs 15
6.0 Site Reconnaissance 16
6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 16
6.2 General Site Setting 16
6.2.1  Current Use(s) of the Subject Property 16
6.2.2  Past Use(s) of the Subject Property 16
6.2.3  Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 16
6.2.1 Past Uses of Adjoining Properties 16
6.2.2  Current or Past Uses in the Surrounding Area 16
6.2.3  Geologic and Hydrogeologic Conditions 17
6.3 Observations 17
6.3.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection
with Identified Uses 17
6.3.2 Storage Tanks 17
6.3.3 Odors 19
6.3.4 Pools of Liquid 19
6.3.5 Drums 19
0.3.6 Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Products Containers (not
necessarily in connection with identified uses) 19
6.3.7 Unidentified Substance Containers 19
6.3.8 PCBs 20
6.3.9  Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons 20
6.3.10 Stained Soil or Concrete 20
0.3.11 Stressed Vegetation 20
6.3.12 Solid Waste 20
6.3.13 Wastewater 21
6.3.14 Wells 21
6.3.15 Septic Systems 21
6.3.16 Other 22
7.0 Interviews 23
7.1 Interviews with Landowners 23

7.2 Interviews with Site Contacts 23

iii



Sebree Solar Project Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Confidential Business Information. Do Not Distribute.

7.3 Interviews with Local Government Officials 24
8.0 Findings, Opinions and Conclusions 26
8.1 Known or Suspected Current RECs 26
8.2 Historical RECs 26
8.3 Controlled RECs 26
8.4 De Minimis Conditions 26
8.5 Opinion 27
8.6 Conclusion 27
9.0 Deviations/Data Gaps 28
10.0  Additional Services 29

11.0 References 30



Sebree Solar Project Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Confidential Business Information. Do Not Distribute.

FIGURES

Figure 1  Site Location Map

Figure 2—Site and Surrounding Properties Map
Figure 3—Database Listed Sites Map

Figure 4—Oil/Gas Wells Map

Figure 5—Site Visit Observations Map

APPENDICES

Appendix A—Parcel List
Appendix B—Questionnaire Forms
Appendix C—EDR Area Report
Appendix D—Topographic Maps
Appendix E—Aerial Photographs
Appendix F—Site Photographs
Appendix G—Resumes



Sebree Solar Project Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Confidential Business Information. Do Not Distribute.

List of Acronyms

AAIL
AST
ASTM
AUL
CERCLA
CREC
ECHO
ECT
EDR
EEC
EPA
ERNS
ESA
FINDS
FOIA
HREC
LUST
PCB
PSTEAF
RCRA
REC
SEMS
SHWS
SWEF/LF
TEMPO
TSD
USGS
UST

All Appropriate Inquiry

Aboveground Storage Tank

American Society for Testing and Materials

Activity Use Limitation

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act
Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition
Enforcement and Compliance History Online
Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc.
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.

Energy and Environment Cabinet

Environmental Protection Agency

Emergency Response Notification System
Environmental Site Assessment

Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

Freedom of Information Act

Historical Recognized Environmental Condition
Leaking Underground Storage Tank

Polychlorinated Biphenyls

Petroleum Storage Tank Environmental Assurance Fund
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Recognized Environmental Condition

Superfund Enterprise Management System

State Hazardous Waste Sites

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill

Tools for Environmental Management and Protection Organization
Treatment, Storage or Disposal

United States Geological Survey

Underground Storage Tank

vi



Sebree Solar Project Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Confidential Business Information. Do Not Distribute.

1.0 Summary

Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc. (ECT) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) for Sebree Solar, LLC — a subsidiary of NextEra Energy Resources, LLC — (the Client) of the Sebree
Solar Project (herein referred to as the Subject Property) described below in conformance with the scope and
limitations of the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Practice E 2247-16 (Forestland or Rural
Properties).

The Subject Property is comprised of 46 individual parcels and contains approximately 3,430 acres of land
located outside of the City of Robards, in Henderson County, Kentucky. The Subject Property is predominantly
used as agricultural and/or pastureland with occasional residences, farmstead structures, cemeteries, and
forested areas. In addition, the Subject Property contains features associated with oil production operations,
including six oil wells and four associated tank batteries.

The purpose of this assessment was to identify potential adverse environmental conditions associated with the
Subject Property, which include any Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs), Historical Recognized
Environmental Conditions (HRECs) or Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions (CRECs) that may
exist, or have existed on the Subject Property. The research attempted to identify conditions indicative of an
existing release, past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products.
RECs, HRECs and CRECs do not include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of
harm to public health or the environment and that would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought
to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.

This assessment has revealed no evidence of RECs, HRECs, or CRECs associated with the Subject Property.
However, four de minimis conditions were identified during this assessment:

e ECT observed minimal surficial staining at almost every crude oil well and associated tank battery on
the Subject Property at the time of the site visit. Most significantly, a dark stain, estimated as five feet
by three feet, was observed within the gravel berm area at Oil Tanks #3 (Patrcel #71-45), and surficial
staining was also observed at the wellhead and below the well body structure at Oil Well #5 (Parcel
#71-45). Based on the extent of the staining, ECT believes the potential environmental impact related
to the crude oil production on the Subject Property is localized to the immediate area of the wells
and/or tanks, thus, is considered a de minimis condition.

e The owner representative of Parcel #59-20 indicated that a historic release occurred from an
underground petroleum pipeline associated with an oil well. The representative mentioned that
impacted soils were excavated and removed. However, the parcel was owned by his father at the time
of the incident, and he was not aware of any additional information. ECT has not been able to access
any documentation about this incident. Without available analytical data, ECT cannot verify this
incident is an HREC.

e Approximately 100 oil/gas wells have been historically reported on or directly adjoining the Subject
Property. Typically located within 200 feet from the well, a potential reserve pit used to dispose the
soll cutting and drilling fluids may have been buried on the Subject Property. Based on
correspondences with Kentucky’s Oil and Gas Division, any potential release of materials from the
reserve pits are considered de minimis conditions.
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e ECT observed six areas of various debris on the Subject Property at the time of the site visit. The
debris included an empty, approximate 3,00 gallon scrap tank; metal sheeting and building materials;
small quantity paint cans and oil containers; broken concrete; and appliances. No ground staining or
evidence of a release of materials was observed, thus, ECT believes the presence of the various debris
on the Subject Property represents a de minimis condition.

There are no available records describing the location or status of underground piping related to the abandoned
and active oil/gas wells. It is unknown if any abandoned piping remains present at the Subject Property. During
construction activities, if abandoned piping is identified or if unusual staining or odor are identified in
subsurface soils, all activities should cease for additional investigation.

Furthermore, ECT recommends propetly disposing the various debris on the Subject Property prior to
construction activities. ECT also identified an irrigation well on Parcel #59-31 of the Subject Property. ECT
recommends having a licensed contractor abandoned the well, if desired to be removed.
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2.0 Introduction

The Subject Property is comprised of 46 individual parcels and contains approximately 3,430 acres of land
located outside of the City of Robards, in Henderson County, Kentucky. The Site Location Map is provided as
Figure 1. The Subject Property is predominantly used as agricultural and/or pastureland with occasional
residences, farmstead structures, cemeteries, and forested areas. In addition, the Subject Property contains
features associated with oil production operations, including six oil wells and four associated tank batteries. The
Site and Surrounding Properties Map is provided as Figure 2.

2.1 Purpose

The Client requested that ECT conduct a Phase I ESA for the purpose of identifying the presence/absence of
RECs in connection with the proposed solar energy farm development. This Phase I ESA includes information
gathered from federal, state, and local agencies; personal interviews with people familiar with the Subject
Property and surrounding properties; and a site reconnaissance conducted by ECT representatives. The report
is intended to meet the due diligence requirements of ASTM Practice E 2247-16.

The purpose of ASTM Practice E 2247-16 is to define good commercial and customary practice in the United
States of America for conducting an environmental site assessment of forestland or rural properties with respect to the
range of contaminants within the scope of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and
Liability Act (CERCLA; 42 U.S.C. §9601) and petroleum products. The goal of the processes established by ASTM
Practice E 2247-16 is to identify recognized environmental conditions (RECs) and de minimis conditions. Any
exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 9.0 of this report.

The objective of Phase I ESAs is to provide a// appropriate inguiries into the previous ownership and uses of the
property consistent with good commercial and customary practice as defined at 42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(B) to permit
a user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contignons property owner, ot bona fide
prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability (a.k.a., landowner liability protections). The goal of Phase I ESAs
is to identify current, historical, and controlled recognized environmental conditions (RECs) and de minimis
conditions in connection with the property, to the extent feasible pursuant to the processes prescribed in the
ASTM Practice E 2247-16 guidelines. The terms current, historical, and controlled RECs and de mininis
conditions are defined by ASTM in the following paragraphs.

A current REC is the presence or likely presence of any hagardons substances or petrolenm products in, on, or at a
property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a rekease to the environment, ot
(3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment. The term includes hazardous
substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws.

A historical REC is a past rekase of any hazgardons substances or petrolenm products that has occurred in connection
with the Subject Property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or
meeting unrestricted use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the Subject Property
to any required controls.

A controlled REC is a REC resulting from a past release of hagardous substances ot petroleum products that has been
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance
of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority),
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with bazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required
controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).

A de minimis condition is a condition that generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment
and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate

governmental agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis conditions are not current, historical, or controlled
REC:.

2.2 Detailed Scope of Services

The Phase I ESA conducted by ECT included, but was not limited to, the following services:

e A site reconnaissance of the Subject Property to look for evidence of the release(s) of hazardous
materials and petroleum products and to assess the potential for onsite releases of hazardous materials
and petroleum products;

e Drive-by observations of adjoining properties and the site vicinity;

e Interviews with people familiar with the participating properties, as available;

e Interviews with government or regulatory representatives, as available;

e Review of regulatory agency file information;

e Review of historical documents, as available; and

e Preparation of a report presenting the Phase I ESA findings including a summary of conclusions and
recommendations.

2.3 Significant Assumptions

ECT assumes that the information provided by the Client representatives, owner representatives, the regulatory
database electronic search report provider, and the regulatory agencies is true and reliable.

2.4 Limitations and Exceptions

The opinions and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the scope of services, information
obtained through the performance of the services, the schedule as agreed upon by ECT, and the party for
whom this report was originally prepared. This report is an instrument of professional service and was prepared
in accordance with the generally accepted standards and level of skill and care under similar conditions and
circumstances established by the environmental consulting industry. No representation, warranty, or guarantee,
expressed or implied, is intended or given. To the extent that ECT relied upon any information prepared by
other parties not under contract to ECT, ECT makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of
such information. This report is expressly for the sole and exclusive use of the party for whom this report was
originally prepared for a particular purpose. Only the party for whom this report was originally prepared and/or
other specifically named parties have the right to make use of and rely upon this report. Reuse of this report or
any portion thereof for other than its intended putrpose, or if modified, or if used by third parties, shall be at
the user’s sole risk.

The findings presented in this report apply solely to site conditions existing at the time when ECT’s assessment
was performed. It must be recognized, however, that an environmental site assessment is intended for the
purpose of determining the potential for contamination through limited research and investigative activities
and in no way represents a conclusive or complete site characterization. Conditions in other parts of the project
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site may vary from those at the locations where data were collected. ECT’s ability to interpret investigation
results is related to the availability of the data and the extent of the investigation activities. As such, 100 percent
confidence in environmental site assessment conclusions cannot reasonably be achieved.

ECT, therefore, does not provide any guarantees, certifications, or warranties that a property is free from

environmental contamination. Furthermore, nothing contained in this document shall relieve any other party
of its responsibility to abide by contract documents and applicable laws, codes, regulations, or standards.

2.5 Special Terms and Conditions

The scope of work for this Phase I ESA did not include testing of electrical equipment for the potential presence
of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) or the assessment of natural hazards such as methane gas, assessment of
the potential presence of radionuclides, or assessment of non-chemical hazards such as the potential for damage
from earthquakes or floods.

2.6 User Reliance

This Phase I ESA was conducted for the use of and reliance by Sebree Solar, LLLC — a subsidiary of NextEra
Energy Resources, LLC — and may be relied upon only by these parties, their affiliates, and by their lending
sources. No use of the information contained in this report by others is permissible without receiving prior
written authorization to do so from ECT. ECT is not responsible for independent conclusions, opinions, or
recommendations made by others or otherwise based on the findings presented in this report.
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3.0 Site Description

3.1 Site Location

The Subject Property is comprised of 46 individual parcels and contains approximately 3,430 acres of land in
Henderson County, Kentucky. The Site Location Map is provided as Figure 1, and the Parcel List is included
as Appendix A.

3.2 Subject Property and Vicinity General
Characteristics

The Subject Property is located outside of the City of Robards, but the surrounding area of the Subject Property
is predominantly a mixture of agricultural and/or pastureland, residential development, farms, churches, and
cemeteries. The Site and Surrounding Properties Map is provided as Figure 2.

Several crecks are located in the vicinity of the Subject Property, including Canoe Creek, Grane Creek, and
Groves Creek. Lastly, the Ohio River is located approximately seven miles to the north from the Subject
Property.

3.3 Current Use of the Subject Property

The Subject Propetty is predominantly used as agricultural and/or pastureland land with occasional residences,
farmstead structures, cemeteries, and forested areas. In addition, Parcel #70-46.1 is currently operating as a
model airplane club and launch site, and Parcel #80-4A contains an equestrian loop.

Four parcels of the Subject Property, including Parcels #59-20, #60-54, #71-45, #80-4 contain features
associated with oil production operations, including oil wells and tank batteries.

3.4 Previous Site Investigations

No previous site investigations were provided.

3.5 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, and Other
Improvements on the Subject Property

3.5.1 General Descriptions of Structures

Residence and farmstead structures are located throughout the Subject Property. An assessment of the interior
of these structures was not included in this Phase I ESA. The majority of the structures on the Subject Property

appeared occupied; however, ECT observed several vacant farmstead structures on the Subject Property,
including Parcels #59-31, #61-37, #70-38, and #80-122.
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3.5.2 Roads

The Subject Property can be accessed by public roads and private driveways, subject to lease agreements. The
main roads in the vicinity of the Subject Property include State Highways 416, 283, and 1299 and Interstate
Highway 41.

3.5.3 Potable Water Supply

Residences on the Subject Property are supplied with potable water through individual private water wells.

3.54 Sewage Disposal System

Based on the rural nature of the area, sewage waste disposal within the Subject Property is likely managed by
individual septic systems. Although, ECT did not observe any septic tanks on the Subject Property at the time
of the site visit.

3.6 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties

The adjoining properties are predominantly used for agricultural, residential, and farming purposes. In addition,
the Subject Property is occasionally adjoined by a church (Parcel #59-20), cemeteries (Parcels #60-38.1 and
#71-48), and an elementaty school (Parcel #71-52). Lastly, the Louisville and Nashville Railroad transects the
Subject Property, adjoining Parcels #70-46.1, #70-5, #70-6, #71-1, #71-2, and #71-38.
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4.0 User Provided Information

This section identifies information provided by the Client user representative (Mr. John O’Hair). The completed
Questionnaire Form is included in Appendix B.

4.1 Title Records

The owners of the Subject Property are comprised of private individuals, farming corporations, and/or trustees,
indicated in Appendix A.

4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use
Limitations

The Client user representative was asked the following questions as part of the assessment:

e Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the participating properties that are filed or
recorded under federal, tribal, state, or local law?

e Are you aware of any activity or land use limitations, such as engineering controls, land use restrictions
ot institutional controls that are in place at the participating properties and/or have been filed or

recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law?

The Client user representative responded no to both questions.

4.3 Specialized Knowledge

The Client user representative was asked the following questions as part of the assessment:

e Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the participating properties ot nearby
properties? For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former
occupants of the participating properties or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized
knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business?

e Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the participating
properties that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases
or threatened releases? For example, as user,

a) Do you know the past uses of the participating properties?

b) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the participating
properties?

¢) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the participating
properties?
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d) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the participating
properties?

The Client user representative was not aware of any chemical releases or environmental cleanups associated
with the Subject Property.

The Client user representative was also asked the following questions as part of the assessment:

e Do you know of any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or from the participating properties?

¢ Do you know of any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the participating properties?

e Do you know of any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of
environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products?

The Client user representative responded no to the above-mentioned questions.

4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable
Information

The Client user representative was asked the following question as part of the assessment:

e Based on your knowledge and experience related to the participating properties, are there any obvious
indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the participating properties?

The Client user representative responded no to the above-mentioned question.

4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

The Client user representative was asked whether the valuation considerations for Subject Property reasonably

reflects the fair market values. No value reduction for environmental issues was reported.

4.6 Owner, Property Manager, Occupant Information

The owners of the Subject Property are indicated in Appendix A.

4.7 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA

The reason for performing the Phase I ESA is to assess the presence/absence of RECs in connection with the
proposed solat energy farm development and to qualify for the various owner/operator liability protections
under CERCLA.
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5.0 Records Review

ECT reviewed ascertainable federal and state regulatory agency files and conducted a historical review
pertaining to the Subject Property, adjoining properties, and the surrounding area.

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources

Regulatory agency database information was obtained from Environmental Data Resources, Inc., (EDR), which
maps and lists properties in federal and state environmental databases with existing conditions or status that
may have the potential to affect the Subject Property. The EDR Area Report is provided as Appendix C, and
the Database Listed Sites Map is provided as Figure 3. The following databases were reviewed in accordance
with the ASTM E 2247-16 requirements:

No. of Sites | \pnimum | No. of Sites
Regulatory Agency Database Wéthlfl the Search within Minimum
ubject Di Search Distance
E istance ea
Federal
National Priority List (NPL) 0 1 mile 0
Delisted National Priority List (NPL) 0 1 mile 0
Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS) formerly
known as Comprehensive Environmental Response, ) )
Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) 0 72 mile 0
SEMS-ARCHIVE, formerly known as the CERCLIS No Further 0 1, mile 0
Remediation Action Planned (NFRAP)
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Corrective 0 1 mile 0
Action Report (CORRACTY)
RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, 0 1, mile 0
Storage or Disposal (TSD)
RCRA Large Quantity Generators (LQG) 0 /s mile 0
RCRA Small Quantity Generators (SQG) 0 /s mile 0
RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQG) 0 s mile 0
Insttutional/Engineering Controls 0 Y2 mile 0
Emergency Response Notification System 0 Site Only 0
Drycleaners 0 Y4 mile 0
State
State and Tribal Equivalent CERCLIS (SHWS) 0 1 mile 1
Solid Waste Disposal/Landfill (SWF/LF) 0 Y2 mile 1
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST/PSTEAF) 0 Y2 mile 1
Underground Storage Tanks (UST) 0 s mile 4
State Institutional/Engineeting Controls 0 > mile 0
Brownfields 0 "2 mile 0
Voluntary Cleanup Program 0 "2 mile 0
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The Subject Property is not identified in any of the standard environmental databases. Below is a summary of
sites identified in the standard environmental databases; the site identification refers to Appendix C and Figure

3.

Site 11: Robards Elementary School adjoins the Subject Property and is identified in the underground storage
tank (UST) database. A 500-gallon tank that formerly contained diesel fuel was removed from the ground in
December 1997. No releases were reported in connection with the former tank, and no active tanks are reported
at this site. ECT reviewed the UST Closure Assessment Report, provided by the Kentucky Energy and
Environment Cabinet (EEC). The document indicated that the tank did not appear to be leaking at the time of
the removal activities, and there was no evidence in the surrounding soils of a release of materials. Therefore,

ECT does not believe this site represents an environmental risk to the Subject Property.

Site B10: Hydes Grocery Inc. is located approximately 1,000 feet from the Subject Property and is identified
in the Petroleum Storage Tank Environmental Assurance Fund (PSTEAF), which correlates with leaking
underground storage tank (LUST) incidents. Four tanks formerly containing gasoline have been removed from
this site between February 1997 and November 2013. The former tanks ranged in sizes between 550 and 1,000-
gallons. No active tanks are reported on this site. ECT reviewed several documents for this site, provided by
the Kentucky EEC, including the Initial Abatement Report, the UST Closure Assessment Report, and a 2019
Corrective Action Monitoring Report. This site operated as a gasoline filling station between the 1940’s and the
1990’s. In 1997, petroleum free product was identified in an adjoining residential water meter and a utility
manhole after a heavy rain event. Emergency responses were conducted to remove the free product and the
tanks.

Groundwater monitoring activities conducted in 2019 indicated that groundwater is flowing to the southwest
(away from the Subject Property) and impacted groundwater is confined to approximately 150 feet to the
southwest from the site. Based on the abatement activities removing the source of contamination, the relative
location, and the direction of groundwater flow, ECT does not believe this site represents an environmental
risk to the Subject Property.

It should be noted that Site B8 in Appendix C is described as located in the Town of Pendleton, Kentucky,
which is located over 100 miles from the Subject Property.

Site 12: Busby’s Body Shop is located approximately 1,000 feet from the Subject Property and is identified in
the UST database for two 560-gallon tanks that formerly contained gasoline. It is reported that both tanks were
closed in place in January 1983. No releases were reported in connection with the former tank, and no active

tanks are reported at this site. ECT reviewed several correspondence records, provided by the Kentucky EEC;
however, no closure assessment reports were available. The correspondences indicated that the tanks were
emptied and filled with concrete before 1988, and no petroleum products were identified during the analytical
testing of the surrounding soils. ECT does not believe this site represents an environmental risk to the Subject
Property.

Site A: AT&T is located approximately one quarter of a mile from the Subject Property. ECT believes this site
is incorrectly mapped in Appendix C and has relied on the provided latitude and longitude for its location.
This site is identified in the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Non-Generator database,
indicating it historically generated hazardous waste. However, no compliance violations have been recorded.
This site is also listed in the UST database for one 3,000-gallon tank that formerly contained diesel and was
removed from the ground in February 1992. No releases were recorded in association with the former tank.
ECT does not believe this site represents an environmental risk to the Subject Property.
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Site 7: B&C Waste Tire Management is located approximately one quarter of a mile from the Subject
Property. ECT believes this site has been incorrectly mapped in Appendix C and has relied on the provided
address for its location. This site is identified in the Solid Waste Facilities and/or Landfill (SWF/LF) database
as a transfer station for solid waste. The status of the facility has been terminated. Based on the relative location
and lack of reportable releases or other environmental violations, ECT does not believe this site represents an
environmental risk to the Subject Property.

Site 13: Dennis Jones Property is located approximately one half of a mile from the Subject Property and is
identified in the State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) database. The status is reported as closed with restoration
activities completed in September 1999. Based on the relative location and appropriate closure status, ECT
does not believe this site represents an environmental risk to the Subject Property.

5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources

EDR also provides additional regulatory databases that are not necessarily requited in the ASTM Standard.
Below is a summary of sites identified in additional environmental regulatory databases. The site identification
refers to Appendix C and Figure 3. Below is a summary of additional regulatory sites that have been identified
on the Subject Property:

Site 1: Spill of crude oil was recorded on January 11, 2014 along Meahl-Cates Road at the tank batteries. The
amount of released material was not reported. The status of the spill has been closed and is reported as restored.
ECT contacted the Kentucky EEC and Henderson County for additional records of the incident; however,
neither agency had any records regarding the incident. Based on observations from the site visit, ECT has
verified that the spill has been remediated. This site is located on Parcel #59-20 of the Subject Property.

Site 2: Cherry Hill Unit is identified in the federally regulated Facility Index System (FINDS) database, which
maintains records of facilities that are monitored by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) due to
environmental interest. This site is identified in the Tools for Environmental Management and Protection
Organization (TEMPO) Program, likely for a well permit. There was no indication that this site is identified in
the FINDS database because of the storage or release of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products,
thus, ECT does not believe this listing represents an environmental risk. This site is mapped on Parcel #59-31
of the Subject Property.

Site 3: AT&T is also identified in the FINDS database under the RCRA Information Program along with the
federally regulated Enforcement and Compliance Historical Online (ECHO). No compliance violations or
reportable releases have been recorded in connection with this site. This site is mapped on Parcel #71-1 of the
Subject Property, but ECT believes this site is likely associated with the previously identified Site A, which is
located approximately one quarter of a mile from the Subject Property. Therefore, ECT does not believe this
site represents an environmental risk to the Subject Property.

Site 4: Thorton Walker is also identified in the FINDS database under the TEMPO Program, likely for a well
permit. There was no indication that this site is identified in the FINDS database because of the storage or

release of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products thus, ECT does not believe this listing represents
an environmental risk. This site is located on Parcel #61-29 of the Subject Property.

No adjoining properties are identified in additional environmental regulatory databases, but below is a summary
of sites identified in the surrounding area:
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Site 9: Tri County Transmission is identified in the historical automotive station record source as a
transmission repair shop in 2001. This site is located approximately 800 feet to the south from the Subject
Property and appears residentially developed. Based on the relative location and lack of reportable releases or
other environmental violations, ECT does not believe this site represents an environmental risk to the Subject
Property.

5.3 Orphan Properties

EDR also provides an orphan summary list in Appendix C which identifies properties that cannot be mapped
due to poor or inadequate address information. Fourteen (14) sites are identified on the orphan summary list,
with the majority listed in the asbestos database. Below is a summary of the environmentally relevant sites on
the orphan summary list:

Alcan Aluminum Sebree is listed in the Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) database for a
release of approximately 50 gallons of water-soluble oil that occurred in October 1995. Based on other mapping
sources and observations from the site visit, ECT believes this site is likely associated with the industrial
development located approximately three miles to the southeast from the Subject Property; therefore, this site
does not represent an environmental risk to the Subject Property.

Alcan Inc./Sebree Smelter is listed in the US Mines database as an aluminum supplier and smelter. ECT
believes this site is likely associated with the industrial development mentioned above; therefore, this site does

not represent an environmental risk to the Subject Property.

5.4 Oil and Gas Wells

ECT also reviewed Kentucky’s oil and gas well data. Approximately 100 abandoned and active oil/gas wells are
indicated on or directly adjoining the Subject Property. The Oil/Gas Wells Map is provided as Figure 4.
However, ECT observed discrepancies with the location and/or status of the wells during the site visit
compared to the state’s data. Additionally, there are no available records describing the location or status of
underground piping related to these wells.

Typically located within 200 feet from the well, a potential reserve pit used to dispose the soil cutting and
drilling fluids may have been buried on the Subject Property. Based on correspondences with Kentucky’s Oil
and Gas Division, further discussed in Section 7.3, any potential release of materials from the reserve pits are
considered de minimis conditions.

5.5 Physical Setting Source(s)
The U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) 2013 topographic map of the Robards, Kentucky quadrangle was reviewed.

The Subject Property and surrounding area appear to be elevated between 400 and 450 feet above mean sea
level.

5.6 Historical Use Information on the Subject Property

To evaluate historical use of the Subject Property, ECT reviewed readily available topographic maps and aerial
photographs.
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5.6.1 Topographic Maps

ECT obtained available historical topographic maps of the Subject Property and vicinity from EDR. The USGS
15-minute series quadrangle maps of Sebree, Kentucky are dated 1906 and 1948. The USGS 7.5-minute series
quadrangle maps of Robards, Kentucky are dated 1949, 1951, 1969, and 2013. However, most development
features are not represented on the topographic map dated 2013. Copies of the historic topographic maps are
provided as Appendix D.

The Subject Property appears to be predominantly undeveloped with scattered single structures and cemeteries
as eatly as the topographic map dated 1906. In addition, several oil production fields and oil wells are depicted
throughout the Subject Property on the topographic maps dated 1948 through 1969. There was no evidence
on the topographic maps that suggested the Subject Property was historically used for landfilling, industrial, or
manufacturing purposes.

5.6.2 Aerial Photographs

ECT obtained historical aerial photographs of the Subject Property and vicinity from EDR. A review of
historical aerial photographs documents changes that have occurred in land uses and features located at the
Subject Property and on adjoining properties. The historical aerial photographs are dated 1956, 1968, 1983,
1998, 2008, 2012, and 2016. Copies of the historical aerial photographs are provided in Appendix E.

The Subject Property appeats to have been predominantly used as agricultural and/or pastureland with
occasional single structures, farmsteads and silos, and forested areas on all available aerial photographs.
Occasional gravel roads, likely related to the oil production operations, appear scattered on the Subject
Property. There was no evidence on the aerial photographs that suggested the Subject Property was historically
used for landfilling, industrial, or manufacturing purposes.

5.7 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties

To evaluate the historical use of the adjoining properties, ECT reviewed readily available topographic maps and
aerial photographs.

5.71 Topographic Maps

ECT obtained available historical topographic maps of the Subject Property and vicinity from EDR. The USGS
15 minute series quadrangle maps of Sebree, Kentucky are dated 1906 and 1948. The USGS 7.5-minute series
quadrangle maps of Robards, Kentucky are dated 1949, 1951, 1969, and 2013. However, most development
features are not represented on the topographic map dated 2013. Copies of the historic topographic maps are
provided as Appendix D.

The City of Robards appears developed with several single structures as early as the topographic map dated
1906. The adjoining properties and surrounding area of the Subject Property appear to be predominantly
undeveloped with scattered single structures, cemeteries, and churches on all available topographic maps. In
addition, several oil production fields and oil wells are depicted throughout the surrounding area on the
topographic maps dated 1948 through 1969. There was no evidence on the topographic maps that suggested
the adjoining properties were historically used for landfilling, industrial, or manufacturing purposes.
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5.7.2 Aerial Photographs

ECT obtained historical aerial photographs of the Subject Property and vicinity from EDR. A review of
historical aerial photographs documents changes that have occurred in land uses and features located at the
Subject Property and on adjoining properties. The historical aerial photographs are dated 1956, 1968, 1983,
1998, 2008, 2012, and 2016. Copies of the historical aerial photographs are provided in Appendix E.

The City of Robards appears developed with residences and small commercial businesses as early as the aerial
photograph dated 1956, and the Subject Property appears to be predominantly adjoined by a mixture of
agricultural/pastureland, wooded forested areas, and residential development on all available aerial
photographs. There was no evidence on the aerial photographs that suggested the adjoining properties were
historically used for landfilling, industrial, or manufacturing purposes.
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6.0 Site Reconnaissance

Ms. Maura Gibbons of ECT performed the site visit on October 13 through October 15, 2020 to observe
general site conditions and indications of the possible release(s) of chemicals to the subsurface to identify visible
evidence of recognized environmental conditions. Photographs taken during ECT’s site inspection are included
in Appendix F.

Ms. Gibbons prepared this Phase I ESA report documenting ECT’s observations and documentation review,
and Mr. Dirk Mammen provided final technical review. Qualifications for Ms. Gibbons and Mr. Mammen are
included in Appendix G.

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

ECT was provided full access to the Subject Property. The methodology for the site reconnaissance included
vehicular and walking observations of the Subject Property.

6.2 General Site Setting

6.2.1 Current Use(s) of the Subject Property

The Subject Property is predominantly used as agricultural and/or pastureland land with occasional residences,
farmstead structures, cemeteries, and forested areas. In addition, Parcel #70-46.1 is currently operating as a
model airplane club and launch site, and Parcel #80-4A contains an equestrian loop.

Four parcels of the Subject Property, including Parcels #59-20, #60-54, #71-45, #80- contain features
associated with oil production operations, including oil wells and tank batteries.
6.2.2 Past Use(s) of the Subject Property

No evidence of past uses on the Subject Property were observed other than for their current uses.

6.2.3 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

The adjoining properties are predominantly used for agricultural, residential, and farming purposes. In addition,
the Subject Property is occasionally adjoined by a church (Parcel #59-20), cemeteries (Parcels #60-38.1 and
#71-48), and an elementary school (Parcel #71-52). Lastly, the Louisville and Nashville Railroad transects the
Subject Property, adjoining Parcels #70-46.1, #70-5, #70-6, #71-1, #71-2, and #71-38.

6.2.1 Past Uses of Adjoining Properties

No observations were seen to indicate any prior past uses of the adjoining properties other than their current
uses.

6.2.2 Current or Past Uses in the Surrounding Area

The surrounding area of the Subject Property is predominantly a mixture of agricultural and/or pastureland,
residential development, farms, churches, and cemeteries.
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6.2.3 Geologic and Hydrogeologic Conditions

Provided by the U.S. Geological Survey, the Subject Property is generally underlaid by sedimentary bedrock of
the Sturgis Formation of the Pennsylvanian System. Surficial soils in the vicinity of the Subject Property are
generally classified as alluvium glacial deposits from the Ohio River and/or sediments such as shale, sandstone,
and coal from the underlying bedrock.

Generally, groundwater is likely to follow the natural topography to the closest body of water. The Ohio River
is located approximately seven miles to the north from the Subject Property, and Canoe Creek transects the
general area of the Subject Property. Based on a review of the topographic maps, the topography in the vicinity
of the Subject Property generally slopes towards to the north.

6.3 Observations

The following items were looked for, or identification was attempted, as indicated in the ASTM standard. The
Site Visit Observations Map is provided as Figure 5.

6.31 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection
with Identified Uses

The presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in connection with the Subject Property as
investigated. At the time of the site visit, six crude oil wells and four associated tank batteries (including storage
tanks, aboveground piping, and/or a dispensing valve) were observed on the Subject Property for oil
production purposes. The wells are connected to the associated tank batteries via underground piping. All four
of the tank batteries appeared to be contained within a gravel berm, except for their dispensing valves which
were located at the exterior edge of the berm. Two of the tank batteries (Oil Tanks #3 and #4) appeared
overgrown with vegetation and lacked a dispensing valve, suggesting they may be out of use.

In addition, a mostly empty 55-gallon drum and 10 empty small quantity containers (5-gallons or less), likely
for the use of containing crude oil, wetre obsetved in the vicinity of Oil Wells #4 and #5 at the time of the site
visit. Further discussed in Section 6.3.10, surficial oil staining was identified below most of the crude oil wells
and tank batteries. However, ECT believes the potential environmental impact is localized to the immediate
area of the wells and/or tanks, thus, is considered a de minimis condition.

ECT also observed occasional storage containers related to general farm maintenance on the Subject Property,
including gasoline and diesel fuel ASTSs; storage totes/drums suspected of containing oils; and
fertilizer/pesticide portable spray applicators. All farm-related storage containers wete observed in the vicinity
of the farmstead structures; no farm-related storage containers were observed on the agricultural fields of the
Subject Property. Furthermore, no ground staining was observed in connection with any of the farm-related
storage containers at the time of the site visit. ECT does not consider the presence of the farm-related storage
containers to represent an environmental risk to the Subject Property.

No other hazardous substances or petroleum products storage containers in connection with identified uses
were observed on the Subject Property at the time of the site visit.

6.3.2 Storage Tanks

ECT looked for aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), USTs, and evidence of USTs (e.g., vent pipes, fill pipes, or
access ways indicating USTs) during the site reconnaissance.
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ECT observed four tank batteries associated with the crude oil wells on the Subject Property:

Tank Notation | Parcel
(refer to Figure 5) ID

Oil Tanks #1 59-20 2x 3,000-gallon steel tanks Gravel berm

Tank Information Containment Ground Staining

None below tanks;
Minimal at dispensing valve
None below tanks;
Minimal at dispensing valve

Oil Tanks #2 60-54 2x 3,000-gallon steel tanks Gravel berm

Oil Tanks #3 | 71-45 | 2x 3,000-gallon stecl tanks | O Vel berm Yes - below tanks;
(overgrown) No dispensing valve

2x 3,000-gallon steel tank )

Oil Tanks #4 | 80-4 1x 4000 gallon stecl ank | Oravel berm None below tanks;
(overgrown) No dispensing valve

1x 1,000-gallon plastic cistern

As discussed on Section 6.3.1, ECT believes the potential environmental impact related to the crude oil
production is localized to the immediate area of the wells and/or tanks, thus, is considered a de minimis
condition.

ECT also observed numerous farm-related ASTs, all located in the vicinity of the farmstead structures, on the
Subject Property:

Parcel ID Tank Information Containment | Ground Staining
59-20 1x 1,000-gallon fuel steel tank (appeared not in use) None None
61-31 1x 100-gallon portable plastic fertilizer tank (empty) None None

1x 300-gallon steel tank (appeared not in use)

61-34 1x 500-gallon steel tank (appeared not in use) None None
1x 500-gallon gasoline steel tank

60-38.1 1x 1,000-gallon steel cistern (appeated not in use) None None

1x 500-gallon gasoline tank
71-38 1x 500-gallon diesel tank None None
1x 8,000 gallon fuel steel tank

7145 1x 100-gallon portable plastic fertilizer tank (empty) None None
1x 500-gallon gasoline steel tank

80-4A 1x 100-gallon portable plastic fertilizer tank (empty) None None

ECT does not believe the various farm-related storage containers represent an environmental risk to the Subject
Property because of the lack of evidence of a release of materials.

ECT also observed several propane AST's on the Subject Property, including on Parcels #59-21, #61-29, #61-
31, and #71-45. However, ECT generally does not consider the storage of propane as an environmental risk
because of its fast vaporization rate.

Lastly, ECT observed an approximate 3,000-gallon scrap tank on Parcel #59-31 of the Subject Property. At the
time of the site visit, the tank appeared empty, and there was no evidence of a release of materials. ECT
considers the scrap tank, in addition with other various debris further discussed in Section 6.3.12, as a de minimis
condition.

No USTs or evidence of USTs were observed on or adjoining the Subject Property at the time of the site visit.
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6.3.3 Odors

The Subject Property as checked for strong, pungent, or noxious odors and their sources during the site
reconnaissance. Slight petroleum odors were observed at all oil wells and tank batteries on the Subject Property.

In addition, ECT observed a strong manure odor on Parcel #80-122 at the time of the site visit. The odor was
associated with an area that was darkly stained and lacked vegetation. ECT suspects the odor is related to a
manure loading area, which is depicted on Figure 5. ECT does not consider the use or storage of manure as
an environmental risk to the Subject Property.

6.3.4 Pools of Liquid

ECT looked for standing surface water and pools or sumps containing liquids likely to contain hazardous
substances or petroleum products during the site reconnaissance. No standing surface water, pools, or sumps
likely to contain hazardous substances or petroleum products were observed on or adjoining the Subject
Property at the time of the site reconnaissance.

6.3.5 Drums

ECT looked for storage drums during the site reconnaissance. Below is a summary of the storage drums
observed on the Subject Property at the time of the site visit:

Parcel ID Drum Information Drum Use Ground Staining
61-30 3x metal 55-gallon drums Fire Pit/Trash Cans None
61-31 4x metal 55-gallon drums Fire Pit/Trash Cans None
71-38 3x plastic 55-gallon drums Empty None
1x metal 55-gallon drum Barricade
71-45 2x metal 55-drums Empty None
1x plastic 275-gallon tote Empty
Oil7\§1(/—:1£13 45 1x metal 55-gallon drum Residual crude oil sludge None
80-4A 1x metal 55-gallon drum Trash Can None

With the exception of the drum near Oil Well #5 on Parcel #71-45, all of the other storage drums were
observed in the vicinity of the farmstead structures. ECT does not believe the various storage drums represent
an environmental risk to the Subject Property because of the lack of evidence of a release of materials.

6.3.6 Hazardous Substance and Petroleum Products Containers (not
necessarily in connection with identified uses)

ECT looked for hazardous substances and petroleum products containers during the site reconnaissance. No
hazardous substances and petroleum products other than those described in Section 6.3.1 were observed on or
adjoining the Subject Property at the time of the site reconnaissance.

6.3.7 Unidentified Substance Containers

ECT looked for open or damaged containers containing unidentified substances suspected of being hazardous
substances or petroleum products during the site reconnaissance. At Oil Wells #4 and #5, ECT observed
several unlabeled small quantity containers scattered on the ground. Many of the containers were missing lids,
but they appeared empty at the time of the site visit. ECT believes these containers are used for the collection
of crude oil from the associated well.
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6.3.8 PCBs

ECT looked for electrical or hydraulic equipment known to contain PCBs or likely to contain PCBs during the
site reconnaissance. ECT observed several pole-mounted transformers, in variable conditions, on and adjoining
the Subject Property. At the time of the site visit, one of the pole-mounted transformers on the Subject Property
appeared to be stained by transformer oil; however, the pole mounted transformer was labeled as non-PCB
containing. Furthermore, no ground staining or dead vegetation was observed below the stained transformer,
thus, ECT does not consider this stained transformer an environmental risk to the Subject Property. The
transformer was observed on Parcel #61-37 and is depicted on Figure 5.

No other equipment suspected of containing PCBs were observed on or adjoining the Subject Property at the
time of the site visit.

6.3.9 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons

ECT looked for pits, ponds, or lagoons on the Subject Property and on adjoining properties (to the extent they
wete visually and/or physically observable from the Subject Property) duting the site reconnaissance. Several
ponds were observed on the Subject Property, including on Parcels #59-20, #59-31, #61-30, #61-31, #61
#61-59, #71-1, #71-38, and #71-45. However, there wete no indications of any hazardous substances and/or
petroleum products within the ponds on or adjoining the Subject Property.

6.3.10 Stained Soil or Concrete

ECT looked for areas of stained soil or pavement during the site reconnaissance. ECT observed minimal
surficial staining at almost every crude oil well and/or associated tank battery on the Subject Property at the
time of the site visit. Most significantly, a dark stain, estimated as five feet by three feet, was observed within
the gravel berm area at Oil Tanks #3, and surficial staining was also observed at the wellhead and below the
well body structure at Oil Well #5. Based on the extent of the staining, ECT believes the potential
environmental impact related to the crude oil production is localized to the immediate area of the wells and/or
tanks, thus, is considered a de minimis condition.

In addition, ECT observed a large, dark stained area on the agricultural field on Parcel #80-122. As indicated
in Section 6.3.3, this area had a strong manure odor, and ECT believes it is likely a manure loading area. ECT
does not consider the use or storage of manure as an environmental risk to the Subject Property.

6.3.11 Stressed Vegetation

ECT looked for areas of stressed vegetation (from other than insufficient watering) during the site
reconnaissance. Some dead vegetation was observed at the stained area within the gravel berm at Oil Tanks #3.
The berm was overgrown with vegetation at the time of the site visit, except for the area of the stain.

6.3.12 Solid Waste

ECT looked for areas that are apparently filled or graded by non-natural causes (or filled by fill of unknown
origin) suggesting trash construction debris, demolition debris, or other solid waste disposal, or mounds or
depressions suggesting trash or other solid waste disposal during the site reconnaissance. Below is a summary
of the solid waste observed on the Subject Property at the time of the site visit:
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(rg;l:f)l;i:i fea 5 Pz;tl‘;:el Materials Ground Staining
Debris Area #1 | 59-20 Metal sheeting & building materials None
Debris Area #2 | 59-31 Scrap tank, TVs, & drum lids None
Debzis Area #3 | 61-28 Building materials & metal scraps None
Debris Area #4 | 71-48 Trash, paint cans, small oil containers, & tires None
Debzis Area #5 | 71-45 Broken concrete & soil mound None
Debris Area #6 | 61-37 Metal sheets, appliances, & building materials None

Based on the type and quantities of materials observed and the lack of ground staining, ECT believes the
presence of the various debris on the Subject Property represents a de minimis condition. However, ECT
recommends propetly disposing the debris.

6.3.13 Wastewater

ECT looked for wastewater or other liquids (including storm water) or any discharge into a drain, ditch,
underground injection system, or stream on or adjoining to the Subject Property during the site reconnaissance.
Stormwater runoff is expected to seep into the ground and follow natural topography to the nearest drainage
creek or ditch. ECT observed several drainage creeks and ditches on and adjoining the Subject Property.
However, no wastewater appeared to be discharging at the time of the site visit, and the drainage systems
appeared mostly dry.

6.3.14 Wells

ECT looked for wells, including dry wells, irrigation wells, injection wells, monitoring wells, abandoned wells,
or other wells during the site reconnaissance. ECT observed six oil wells associated with the crude oil
production on the Subject Property:

Well Notation | Parcel . Ground Stainin Ground Stainin
(tefer to Figure 5) ID PERIalzadug at Wellhead ¢ below Body ®

Oil Well #1 59-20 Gravel ground Minimal None

Oil Well #2 59-20 Gravel/native soil ground Minimal Minimal

Oil Well #3 60-54 Gravel ground Minimal Minimal

Oil Well #4 71-45 Overgrown vegetation Minimal Minimal

Oil Well #5 71-45 Overground vegetation Yes Yes

Oil Well #6 80-4 Overgrown vegetation Minimal Minimal

As discussed on Section 6.3.1, ECT believes the potential environmental impact related to the crude oil
production is localized to the immediate area of the wells and/or tanks, thus, is considered a de mininis
condition.

In addition, individual potable water wells were observed in association with the residences on the Subject
Property, and a suspected abandoned irrigation well was observed on Parcel #59-31. The irrigation well is
indicated on Figure 5. ECT does not consider the presence of the irrigation well as an environmental risk but
recommends the well be appropriately abandoned by a licensed contractor if desired to be removed.

6.3.15 Septic Systems

ECT looked for indications of onsite septic systems or cesspools during the site reconnaissance. No septic
tanks were observed on the Subject Property at the time of the site visit; however, based on the rural nature,
sewage disposal on the Subject Property may be managed by individual septic systems.
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6.3.16 Other

No other relevant environmental conditions were identified on the Subject Property.

22



Sebree Solar Project Phase I Environmental Site Assessment

Confidential Business Information. Do Not Distribute.

7.0 Interviews

7.1 Interviews with L.andowners

All of the landowners of the Subject Property were mailed an environmental questionnaire form. The
completed questionnaire forms are provided in Appendix B. Below is a summary of the relevant information:

e Darcel #59-20: The owner representative indicated that a historic release occurred from an
underground petroleum pipeline associated with an oil well. The representative mentioned that
impacted soils were excavated and removed. However, the parcel was owned by his father at the time
of the incident, and he was not aware of any additional information. ECT has not been able to access
any documentation about this incident. The suspect location, based on the existing wells, is indicated
on Figure 5.

e DParcel #59-20: Several decades ago, a small pond was backfilled using off-site soils. The owner
representative indicated the soils came from a nearby farm. Based on the type of fill material reported
and a review of aerial photographs to confirm the size of the pond, ECT does not consider this an
environmental risk to the Subject Property.

e Parcel #71-52: Approximately 30 years ago, a small pond near the farmstead structures was backfilled
using onsite farm soils. Based on the type of fill material reported and a review of aetial photographs
to confirm the size of the pond, ECT does not consider this an environmental risk to the Subject
Property.

e Numerous owner representatives indicated there have been former oil/gas wells and associated
features on the Subject Property. The owner representatives were not aware if any abandoned

underground piping remain present currently.

No other notable conditions were reported by the owner representatives.

7.2 Interviews with Site Contacts

The Client user and owner representatives were asked if they knew whether any of the documents below exist
and, if so, whether copies would be provided:

o Environmental Site Assessment reports

o Environmental audit reports

o Environmental permits (for example, solid waste disposal permits, hazardous waste disposal
permits, wastewater permits, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permits,
underground injection permits)

e Registrations for USTs and AST's
e Registrations for underground injection systems

e Material safety data sheets
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e Community right-to-know plan

o Safety plans; preparedness and prevention plans; spill prevention, countermeasure, and control
plans; etc.

e Reportts regarding hydrogeologic conditions on the property or surrounding area

e Notices or other correspondence from any government agency relating to past or current
violations of environmental laws with respect to the property or relating to environmental liens
encumbering the property

e Hazardous waste generator notices or reports
e Risk assessments

e Recorded Activity Use Limitations
The above-listed documentation was either not available or applicable.
The Client user representative was also asked to answer the following questions as part of the assessment:

e Do you know of any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or from the property?

e Do you know of any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to hazardous
substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property?

e Do you know of any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of
environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products?

The Client user representative answered no to the above questions.

7.3 Interviews with Local Government Officials

On September 16, 2020, ECT spoke with Mr. Dennis Hatfield, Director of the Oil/Gas Division of the
Kentucky EEC. He indicated that records of oil and gas development projects do not include information
related to potential drill cutting reserve pits as they are not regulated. He indicated that he is not aware of
environmental impediments associated with reserve pits.

ECT also spoke with Ms. Whitney Smith, a representative of the Henderson County Environmental Health
Department, on November 5, 2020. The representative was not aware of any environmental remediation
activities, illegal dumping sites, or known contamination within a three mile radius from the City of Robards,

Kentucky.

Summaries of these cotrespondences are provided in Appendix B.
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8.0 Findings, Opinions and Conclusions

ECT has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 2247-
16 and the 30 CFR 312 (All Appropriate Inquiry) of the Subject Property, located in Henderson County,
Kentucky. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 9.0 of this report. This
assessment has identified no RECs, no HRECs, and no CRECs in connection with the Subject Property.

The following summary provides a description of the known or suspect RECs, historical RECs, controlled
RECs, and de minimis conditions that were discovered during the Phase I ESA investigation.

8.1 Known or Suspected Current RECs

No RECs were identified during this Phase I ESA.

8.2 Historical RECs

No HRECs were identified during this Phase I ESA.

8.3 Controlled RECs

No CRECs were identified during this Phase I ESA.

8.4 De Minimis Conditions

Four de mininis conditions were identified during this Phase I ESA:

e ECT observed minimal surficial staining at almost every crude oil well and associated tank battery on
the Subject Property at the time of the site visit. Most significantly, a dark stain, estimated as five feet
by three feet, was observed within the gravel berm area at Oil Tanks #3 (Parcel #71-45), and surficial
staining was also observed at the wellhead and below the well body structure at Oil Well #5 (Parcel
#71-45). ased on the extent of the staining, ECT believes the potential environmental impact related
to the crude oil production on the Subject Property is localized to the immediate area of the wells
and/or tanks, thus, is considered a de minimis condition.

e The owner representative of Parcel #59-20 indicated that a historic release occurred from an
underground petroleum pipeline associated with an oil well. The representative mentioned that
impacted soils were excavated and removed. However, the parcel was owned by his father at the time
of the incident, and he was not aware of any additional information. ECT has not been able to access
any documentation about this incident. Without available analytical data, ECT cannot verify this
incident is an HREC.

e Approximately 100 oil/gas wells have been historically reported on or directly adjoining the Subject
Property. Typically located within 200 feet from the well, a potential reserve pit used to dispose the
soil cutting and drilling fluids may have been buried on the Subject Property. Based on
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correspondences with Kentucky’s Oil and Gas Division, any potential release of materials from the
reserve pits are considered de minimis conditions.

e ECT observed six areas of various debris on the Subject Property at the time of the site visit. The
debris included an empty, approximate 3,000-gallon scrap tank; metal sheeting and building materials;
small quantity paint cans and oil containers; broken concrete; and appliances. No ground staining or
evidence of a release of materials was observed, thus, ECT believes the presence of the various debris
on the Subject Property represents a de minimis condition.

8.5 Opinion

There are no available records desctibing the location or status of underground piping related to the abandoned
and active oil/gas wells. It is unknown if any abandoned piping remains present at the Subject Property. During
construction activities, if abandoned piping is identified or if unusual staining or odor are identified in
subsurface soils, all activities should cease for additional investigation.

Furthermore, ECT recommends propetly disposing the various debris on the Subject Property prior to

construction activities. ECT also identified an irrigation well on Parcel #59-31 of the Subject Property. ECT
recommends having a licensed contractor abandoned the well, if desired to be removed.

8.6 Conclusion

ECT has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 2247-
16 of the Subject Property, located in Henderson County, Kentucky. No RECs, HRECs, or CRECs were
identified during this assessment. However, four de minimis conditions related to oil/gas wells and various debris
were identified.

There are no available records describing the location or status of underground piping related to the abandoned
and active oil/gas wells. It is unknown if any abandoned piping remains present at the Subject Property. During
construction activities, if abandoned piping is identified or if unusual staining or odor are identified in
subsurface soils, all activities should cease for additional investigation.

Furthermore, ECT recommends propetly disposing the various debris on the Subject Property prior to

construction activities. ECT also identified an irrigation well on Parcel #59-31 of the Subject Property. ECT
recommends having a licensed contractor abandoned the well, if desired to be removed.
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9.0 Deviations/Data Gaps

The following deviations and/or data gaps, as defined by §312.10 of AAI final rule and §12.7 of ASTM E 2247
16 that have been identified within this Phase I ESA are as follows:

e There are no available records describing the location or status of underground piping related to the
abandoned and active oil/gas wells. It is unknown if any abandoned piping remains present at the
Subject Property. During construction activities, if abandoned piping is identified or if unusual staining
or odor are identified, all activities should cease for additional investigation.

e  Three of the landowners did not respond to the owner questionnaire form and did not respond to the
follow-up phone call. However, ECT believes enough information was collected from the regulatory
records, historical review, and site observations to support the conclusions of this report. Therefore,
ECT does not consider this a significant data gap.

e  The aerial photographs exceed the recommended 10- ear gap, resulting in no coverage for the 1970s.
However, ECT feels confident based on interviews and other historical records that the Subject
Property remained agricultural land during that time. Therefore, ECT does not consider this a
significant data gap.
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10.0 Additional Services

The following additional services were not provided as part of the scope for conducting this Phase I ESA:

Asbestos-containing materials Industrial hygiene;
assessment:

Health and safety;
Radon assessment;

Ecological resources;
Lead-based paint;

Endangered species;
Lead in drinking water;

Indoor air quality;
Wetlands;

Biological agents; and
Regulated compliance;

Mold.
Cultural and historic resources;
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To: Lina Jensen, NextEra Energy Resources, LLC

From: Maura Gibbons and Rebecca Powell, Environmental Consulting & Technology, Inc.
cc Brian Bartels, NextEra Energy Resources, LLC

Date: January 31, 2022

Re: Sebree Solar - Sugg Parcels

ECT Project No. 200196-0800

Comments:

On January 19, 2022, Ms. Maura Gibbons, Associate Scientist for Environmental Consulting &
Technology, Inc. (ECT) performed an environmental due diligence inspection of the two Sugg parcels
of the Sebree Solar Project (herein referred to as the Subject Property) in anticipation of potential
building demolition activities. As part of the site visit, Ms. Gibbons inspected two existing structures
on the Subject Property, described as Building 1 and Building 2 and depicted on the below aerial
photograph.

/ Building 1

Building 2 | *—




The Subject Property is comprised of approximately 90 acres of agricultural land and is adjoined
predominantly by agricultural land except for a tank battery system to the northeast and a cemetery
to the southwest. ECT did not identify any evidence of a release on the Subject Property from the
adjoining tank battery system, and the cemetery is not believed to be an environmental risk to the
Subject Property due to its small size.

Building 1 is a garage-type structure and includes approximately 1,300 square feet of floor space. Itis
constructed with concrete block walls, an asphalt roof, and concrete flooring. Building 1 was locked at
the time of the site inspection; however, ECT was able to visually assess the interior from three
separate windows. At the time of the inspection, ECT observed a portable agricultural chemical spray
container and other farm implement storage within Building 1.

Building 2 is an open barn structure and includes approximately 2,800 square feet of floor space.
Building 2 appears older in construction compared to Building 1 and is built of metal sheeting, wood
frames, and earthen floors. At the time of the inspection, Building 2 contained various farm and
maintenance implement storage including two portable agricultural chemical spray containers, seven
storage drums (ranging between 30 to 55-gallon), and 15-20 small quantity chemical containers (5-
gallons or less) of paints, adhesives, and various oils.

The Site Inspection Field Form is provided as Appendix A, and Site Photographs are provided as
Appendix B. ECT offers the following summary of environmental findings from the site inspection:

e Each of the drums observed within Building 2 appeared empty or were being used for solid
waste. ECT observed poor housekeeping practices with some of the small quantity containers
within the northernmost bay of Building 2, such as containers partially buried within the
earthen floor. Furthermore, surficial and localized staining was observed scattered
throughout the earthen floor of Building 2, likely caused from small spills and/or drippings.

e A debris pile was observed approximately 70 feet to the east of Building 2, and included a
bathtub, brick materials, metal sheeting and scraps, a concrete pad, and broken electrical
equipment. There was no evidence of hazardous substances or petroleum products within
the debris.

e A pole mounted transformer was observed approximately 30 feet west of Building 1. Labels
were not legible on the transformer due to the presence of rust; however, there was no
evidence of a release, such as ground staining, from the transformer.

e A concrete block feature was observed approximately ten feet west of Building 1. ECT
observed a tree growing inside and evidence of burnt materials. The use of the concrete block
feature is unknown; however, ECT suspects this may have been formerly associated with a
potable water well.

e Scattered debris, including metal scraps and a tire, were observed within the woodland at the
southwestern corner of the Subject Property. Visual observations were limited due to the



dense vegetation. Based on the quantity and types of materials, ECT does not believe the
scattered debris represents an environmental risk to the Subject Property.

e A tank battery system, including four aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), were observed
adjoining the northeastern corner of the Subject Property. No labels were visible from the
boundary line; however, ECT suspects the ASTs contain or have contained crude oil. ECT did
not observe any evidence of a release of materials on the Subject Property from the adjoining
ASTs.

Conclusion:

Although there was evidence of poor housekeeping practices observed in connection with farm
related chemical storage, it is ECT's opinion that any potential environmental impact would likely be
present at de minimis values. Therefore, no additional investigations have been recommended by ECT.

Attachments:

Appendix A - Site Inspection Field Form
Appendix B - Site Photographs



APPENDIX B

Site Photographs



PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location:

Sebree Solar - Sugg Parcels

Project No.

200196-0800

Photo No. Date:
1 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

North

Description:

Southwestern exterior
corner of Building 1.

Photo No. Date:
2 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

West-northwest

Description:

Southern exterior wall
of Building 1, including
water spicket.




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location:

Sebree Solar - Sugg Parcels

Project No.

200196-0800

Photo No. Date:
3 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

East

Description:

Western exterior wall of
Building 1, including
concrete block structure
(with tree) that is
suspected to be the
former well location.

Photo No. Date:
4 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

Up

Description:

Rusted pole mounted
transformer to the west
of Building 1. No release
identified.




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location:

Sebree Solar - Sugg Parcels

Project No.

200196-0800

Photo No. Date:
5 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

North

Description:

Eastern interior of
Building 1, with drum
used as solid waste

receptacle.
Photo No. Date:
6 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

West

Description:

Western interior of
Building 1, with portable
spray container.




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location:

Sebree Solar - Sugg Parcels

Project No.

200196-0800

Photo No. Date:
7 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

North

Description:

Western interior of
Building 1, with portable
spray container.

Photo No. Date:
8 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

West

Description:

Western interior of
Building 1, with portable
spray container.




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location:

Sebree Solar - Sugg Parcels

Project No.

200196-0800

Photo No. Date:
9 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

Southeast

Description:

Northwestern exterior
corner of Building 2.

Photo No. Date:
10 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

East

Description:

View of pipe for
grounding cable at the
northwestern exterior
corner of Building 2.




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location:

Sebree Solar - Sugg Parcels

Project No.

200196-0800

Photo No. Date:
11 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

Northwest

Description:

View of eastern exterior
wall of Building 2.

Southernmost bay is at
the left; northernmost
bay is at the right.

Photo No. Date:
12 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

Southwest

Description:

View of eastern exterior
wall of Building 2,
looking at the
northernmost bay.




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location:

Sebree Solar - Sugg Parcels

Project No.

200196-0800

Photo No. Date:
13 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

Down

Description:

Surficial staining on
earth flooring of

Building 2.
Photo No. Date:
14 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

Down

Description:

Unknown sunken holes
throughout the floor of
Building 2.




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location: Project No.
Sebree Solar - Sugg Parcels 200196-0800
Photo No. Date:

15 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

Down

Description:

55-gallon storage drums
containing solid waste
inside Building 2.

Photo No. Date:
16 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

West

Description:

Empty 30-gallon storage
drums inside Building 2.




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location:

Sebree Solar - Sugg Parcels

Project No.

200196-0800

Photo No. Date:
17 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

Down

Description:

Surficial staining
surrounding a solid
waste drum inside the
northern portion of
Building 2.

Photo No. Date:
18 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

West

Description:

Poor housekeeping
practices inside the
northern portion of
Building 2.




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location:

Sebree Solar - Sugg Parcels

Project No.

200196-0800

Photo No. Date:
19 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

North

Description:

Typical view of small
quantity containers
inside Building 2.

Photo No. Date:
20 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

Northwest/Down

Description:

Poor housekeeping
practices inside the
northern portion of
Building 2.




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location:

Sebree Solar - Sugg Parcels

Project No.

200196-0800

Photo No. Date:
21 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

North

Description:

Debris pile located
approximately 70 feet to
the east of Building 2.

Photo No. Date:
22 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

South

Description:

Broken electrical
equipment within debris
pile.




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location:

Sebree Solar - Sugg Parcels

Project No.

200196-0800

Photo No. Date:
23 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

Down

Description:

Drainage tile located
near the southeastern
corner of Building 2.

Photo No. Date:
24 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

West

Description:

Drainage pipe flowing to
the north from area of
Building 1.




PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG

Site Location: Project No.
Sebree Solar - Sugg Parcels 200196-0800
Photo No. Date:

25 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

North

Description:

Northeast adjoining
tank batteries.

Photo No. Date:
26 1/19/22

Direction Photo Taken:

Northeast

Description:

No evidence of release
identified on the Subject
Property from the
adjoining tank batteries.
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Appendix C

Historical Sources



AN

NG

IEI Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N Historical Aerial
A 1950 Aerial Photograph
Sebree Il Solar Project
0 1,000 2,000 Henderson County, KY
Date: 9/19/2022
Feet
Base Layer: USGS Single Frame 1950




AN

NG

IEI Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N Historical Aerial
A 1956 Aerial Photograph
Sebree Il Solar Project
0 1,000 2,000 Henderson County, KY
Date: 9/19/2022
Feet
Base Layer: USGS Single Frame 1956




AN

NG

IEI Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N Historical Aerial
A 1968 Aerial Photograph
Sebree Il Solar Project
0 1,000 2,000 Henderson County, KY
Date: 9/19/2022
Feet
Base Layer: USGS Single Frame 1968




AN

NG

IEI Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N Historical Aerial
A 1971 Aerial Photograph
Sebree Il Solar Project
0 1,000 2,000 Henderson County, KY
Date: 9/19/2022
Feet
Base Layer: USGS Single Frame 1971




AN

NG

IEI Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N Historical Aerial
A 1977 Aerial Photograph
Sebree Il Solar Project
0 1,000 2,000 Henderson County, KY
Date: 9/19/2022
Feet
Base Layer: USGS Single Frame 1977




AN

NG

IEI Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N Historical Aerial
A 1982 Aerial Photograph
Sebree Il Solar Project
0 1,000 2,000 Henderson County, KY
Date: 9/19/2022
Feet
Base Layer: USGS NHAP 1982




AN

NG

IEI Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N Historical Aerial
A 1983 Aerial Photograph
Sebree Il Solar Project
0 1,000 2,000 Henderson County, KY
Date: 9/19/2022
Feet
Base Layer: USGS NHAP 1983




AN

NG

IEI Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N Historical Aerial
A 1992 Aerial Photograph
Sebree Il Solar Project
0 1,000 2,000 Henderson County, KY
Date: 9/19/2022
Feet
Base Layer: USGS NAPP 1992




AN

NG

IEI Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N Historical Aerial
A 1994 Aerial Photograph
Sebree Il Solar Project
0 1,000 2,000 Henderson County, KY
Date: 9/19/2022
Feet
Base Layer: USGS NAPP 1994




AN

NG

IEI Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N Historical Aerial
A 1998 Aerial Photograph
Sebree Il Solar Project
0 1,000 2,000 Henderson County, KY
Date: 9/19/2022
Feet
Base Layer: USGS NAPP 1998




AN

NG

[C_J| Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N

A

0 1,000 2,000
Feet

Base Layer: USDA NAIP 2008

Historical Aerial
2008 Orthophoto

Sebree Il Solar Project
Henderson County, KY

Date: 9/19/2022




AN

NG

[C_J| Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N

A

0 1,000 2,000
Feet

Base Layer: USDA NAIP 2010

Historical Aerial
2010 Orthophoto

Sebree Il Solar Project
Henderson County, KY

Date: 9/19/2022




AN

NG

[C_J| Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N

A

0 1,000 2,000
Feet

Base Layer: USDA NAIP 2012

Historical Aerial
2012 Orthophoto

Sebree Il Solar Project
Henderson County, KY

Date: 9/19/2022




AN

NG

[C_J| Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N

A

0 1,000 2,000
Feet

Base Layer: USDA NAIP 2014

Historical Aerial
2014 Orthophoto

Sebree Il Solar Project
Henderson County, KY

Date: 9/19/2022




AN

NG

[C_J| Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N

A

0 1,000 2,000
Feet

Base Layer: USDA NAIP 2016

Historical Aerial
2016 Orthophoto

Sebree Il Solar Project
Henderson County, KY

Date: 9/19/2022




AN

NG

[C_J| Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N

A

0 1,000 2,000
Feet

Base Layer: USDA NAIP 2018

Historical Aerial
2018 Orthophoto

Sebree Il Solar Project
Henderson County, KY

Date: 9/19/2022




AN

NG

[C_J| Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N

A

0 1,000 2,000
Feet

Base Layer: USDA NAIP 2020

Historical Aerial
2020 Orthophoto

Sebree Il Solar Project
Henderson County, KY

Date: 9/19/2022




[C_J| Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.)

0

N

A

1,000

Feet

2,000

Base Layer: USGS Topographic Quad Robards 1949

Historical Topographic Map
1949 Quad Robards

Sebree Il Solar Project
Henderson County, KY

Date: 9/19/2022




[C_J| Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.)

A

0 2 4
Miles

Base Layer: USGS Topographic Quad Evansville 1957

Historical Topographic Map
1957 Quad Evansville

Sebree Il Solar Project
Henderson County, KY

Date: 9/19/2022




[C_J| Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.)

0

N

A

1,000

Feet

2,000

Base Layer: USGS Topographic Quad Robards 1969

Historical Topographic Map
1969 Quad Robards

Sebree Il Solar Project
Henderson County, KY

Date: 9/19/2022




[C_J| Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.)

A

0 1
Miles

Base Layer: USGS Topographic Quad Evansville 1986

Historical Topographic Map
1986 Quad Evansville

Sebree Il Solar Project
Henderson County, KY

Date: 9/19/2022




[C_J| Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.)

A

0 1
Miles

Base Layer: USGS Topographic Quad Evansville 1991

Historical Topographic Map
1991 Quad Evansville

Sebree Il Solar Project
Henderson County, KY

Date: 9/19/2022




[C_J| Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.)

0

N

A

1,000

Feet

2,000

Base Layer: USGS Topographic Quad Robards 2010

Historical Topographic Map
2010 Quad Robards

Sebree Il Solar Project
Henderson County, KY

Date: 9/19/2022




@ Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N Historical Topographic Map

A 2013 Quad Robards
Sebree Il Solar Project
0 1,000 2,000 Henderson County, KY
Date: 9/19/2022
Feet

Base Layer: USGS Topographic Quad Robards 2013




@ Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.) N Historical Topographic Map

A 2016 Quad Robards
Sebree Il Solar Project
0 1,000 2,000 Henderson County, KY
Date: 9/19/2022
Feet

Base Layer: USGS Topographic Quad Robards 2016




[C_J| Project Boundary (+ 2,184.77 Ac.)

0

N

A

1,000

Feet

2,000

Base Layer: USGS Topographic Quad Robards 2019

Historical Topographic Map
2019 Quad Robards

Sebree Il Solar Project
Henderson County, KY

Date: 9/19/2022
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Appendix D

Regulatory Database Report



Government Records
Report | 2022

Order Number: 77463
Report Generated: 09/01/2022

Project Name: Sebree |
Project Number:

Sebree |

Robards, KY

with Envirosite Atlas

Contact us at:
(866) 211-2028
envirositecorp.com


https://app.envirositecorp.com/EnvirositeAtlas?hash=fb95cb5b631c60dadd69eb59ef5076708754bdcf80271946710f31139d4e05ef
https://www.envirositecorp.com

Table of Contents 2022

Section Page

AT VA

Map Findings SUMMaIY 10
MaD FINAINGS 16
Unmappable SUMMEIY 23
Environmental Records Searched . .. . . 24
Geological Landscape SeCtioN 44
Geological Landscape Section Soil Map ... 47
Geological Landscape SeCtion SUMMAIY . . 48
Geological FINAINGS MaD 1198
Geological Landscape Section Map FINAINGS 1199
Geological Landscape Section Map Findings Radon ... .. 1547
Geological Landscape Records Searched .. 1548

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

All information contained in this report are based on data available from various public, government and other sources and are based upon
the best data available from those sources. The information available in this report may be available from other sources and is not exclusive
or the exclusive property of Envirosite Corporation.

NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY USER AND Envirosite assumes no liability for faulty or inaccurate
information. The Reports may utilize a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Envirosite. Envirosite cannot, and does not
assure, warrant, guarantee or assume any liability for the correctness, comprehensiveness, timeliness or completeness of any of such
information, nor is the information in any Report to be construed as legal advice with respect to environmental risks associated with any
property. Envirosite shall not be liable to anyone for any claims, causes of action, suits, damages, losses, costs and expenses (including,
without limitation, attorneys’ fees and costs) arising out of or caused by this report regardless of the acts, errors or omissions, or negligence
of Envirosite. Any damages shall be limited to the purchase price of the report.

Purchaser of the report accepts the report “As Is”. The report is intended only to provide information only and should not be considered as
providing any legal advice, prediction, forecast, or fact as to the environmental risk for any specific property. Reports are proprietary to
Envirosite, and contain copyrighted material and trademarks of Envirosite. All other trademarks used herein are the property of their
respective owners. All rights of Envirosite as to the Reports are reserved.



Executive Summary 2022

Envirosite Corporation has conducted a search of all reasonably ascertainable records in accordance with EPA’s
AAIl (40 CFR Part 312) requirements and the ASTM E-1527-21 Environmental Site Assessments standard.

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION:

ADDRESS:
Sebree Il

Robards, KY

COORDINATES:

Latitude (North): 37.687396 - 37°41'14.6"
Longitude (West): -87.569297 - -87°34'9.5"
Universal Transverse Mercator: Zone 16N
UTM X (Meters): 449805.62
UTM Y (Meters): 4171284.36
State Plane Coordinates: 1602 - Kentucky South (US Survey Feet)
X Coordinate (Feet): 1113995.141 E
Y Coordinate (Feet): 2138491.775N
ELEVATION:
Elevation: 427 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH SUBJECT PROPERTY:

Subject Property Map: 37087-F5 Robards, KY
Most Recent Revision: 2019

Page 1 of 1550
D



Executive Summary by Distance 2022

MAP ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE(S) RELATIVE DIRECTION / DISTANCE
ELEVATION

1 OLD ROBARDS ROAD DUMP OLD ROBARDS RD FRS SP

2 6256 HIGHWAY 283 (CARVER) DUMP 6256 HWY 283 FRS SP

3 AT&T HWY 283, 3.7 Ml W OF HWY ... ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN SP

4 CHERRY HILL UNIT CHERRY HILL RD FRS SP

5 THORTON WALKER # 1 SR 416 FRS SP

Page 2 of 1550
]
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Executive Summary by Database 2022

SUBJECT PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS:

The subject property was identified in the following records. For more information on this property, see Map Findings
section on page 16.

SITE DATABASE(S) EPA ID
OLD ROBARDS ROAD DUMP FRS N/R

OLD ROBARDS RD
HENDERSON, KY 42420

6256 HIGHWAY 283 (CARVER) DUMP FRS N/R
6256 HWY 283
HENDERSON, KY 42420

AT&T ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN N/R
HWY 283, 3.7 MI W OF HWY 416
ROBARDS, KY 42452

RCRA_NONGEN
- 1D: KYD985115724 Status: No Violation/Inspections Date: N/A

CHERRY HILL UNIT FRS N/R
CHERRY HILL RD
ROBARDS, KY 42452

THORTON WALKER # 1 FRS N/R
SR 416
ROBERDS, KY 42452

SEARCH RESULTS:

Following sites were unable to be mapped.

SITE NAME: ADDRESS, CITY, ZIP: DATABASE(S):
Reid/Green/HMPL Robards KY, Robards COAL ASH EPA
WEBSTER COAL CO - RITIKI MINE NONE, NONE VCP - KY

DATABASE(S) WITH NO MAPPED SITES:

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF Archived Resource Conservation and Recovery Act: Treatment Storage
and Disposal Facilities
RCRA_TSDF Resource Conservation and Recovery Act: Treatment Storage and

Disposal Facilities

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

AST PBS ASTs at Bulk Petroleum Terminals

EPA UST EPA UST Finder database

FEMA UST FEMA Underground Storage Tanks

HIST INDIAN UST R6 Historical Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6
HIST INDIAN UST R7 Historical Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7
INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1

INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10

INDIAN UST R2 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2

INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5

INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6

INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7

INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8

INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

UST - KY Underground Storage Tanks

Page 3 of 1550
D



Executive Summary by Database 2022

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

CERCLIS NFRAP Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act
No Further Remedial Action Planned

CERCLIS-HIST Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act

EPA SAA EPA Superfund Alternative Approach

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility sites

SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES Sites on SEMS Active Site Inventory

SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES Sites on SEMS Archived Site Inventory

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS Hazardous Waste Corrective Action

HIST CORRACTS 2 Historical Hazardous Waste Corrective Action

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST

DELISTED NPL Delisted National Priority List

DELISTED PROPOSED NPL Delisted proposed National Priority List

SEMS_DELETED NPL Sites Deleted from National Priorities List

FEDERAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

EPA LF MOP EPA Landfill Methane Outreach Project Database

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

EPA LUST EPA LUST

HIST INDIAN LUST R4 Historical Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA
Region 4

HIST INDIAN LUST R8 Historical Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA
Region 8

INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1

INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10

INDIAN LUST R2 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2

INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

INDIAN LUST R5 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5

INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6

INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7

INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8

INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

LUST - KY Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

FEDERAL ERNS LIST

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

FEDEC Engineering Controls

FEDIC Institutional Controls

RCRA IC_EC RCRA sites with Institutional and Engineering Controls

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

HIST RCRA_CESQG Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Conditionally Exempt
Small Quantity Generators

HIST RCRA_LQG Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_ Large Quantity
Generators

HIST RCRA_NONGEN Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_Non Generators

HIST RCRA_SQG Historical Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_ Small Quantity
Generators

RCRA_LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_ Large Quantity Generators

RCRA_SQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act_ Small Quantity Generators

RCRA_VSQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Very Small Quantity Generator

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST

NPL National Priority List

NPL EPA R1 GIS GIS for EPA Region 1 NPL
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Executive Summary by Database 2022

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST (cont.)

NPL EPA R3 GIS GIS for EPA Region 3 NPL

NPL EPA R6 GIS GIS for EPA Region 6 NPL

NPL EPA R8 GIS GIS for EPA Region 8 NPL

NPL EPA R9 GIS GIS for EPA Region 9 NPL

PART NPL Part National Priority List

PROPOSED NPL Proposed National Priority List

SEMS_FINAL NPL Sites included on the Final National Priorities List
SEMS_PROPOSED NPL Sites Proposed to be Added to the National Priorities List
STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS Tribal Brownfields

BROWNFIELDS - KY Brownfields

HIST BROWNFIELDS - KY Historical Brownfields

STATE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

EC-KY Engineering Controls

I C-KY Institutional Controls

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

HIST LF - KY Historical Land Fills

SWF/LF - KY Solid Waste Facilities and Landfills
STATE RCRA GENERATORS LIST

HWF - KY Hazardous Waste

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

SHWS - KY State Hazardous Waste Sites
STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

VCP - KY Voluntary Cleanup Program
LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES EPA ACRES Brownfields

FED BROWNFIELDS Federal Brownfields

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES

FED CDL DOJ Clandestine Drug Labs

US HIST CDL Historical Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL - KY Clandestine Drug Labs

CDL LOUISVILLE - KY Louisville Clandestine Drug Labs
LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

HIST INDIAN ODI R8 Historical Open Dump Inventory
INDIAN ODI R8 Open Dump Inventory

oDl Open Dump Inventory

TRIBAL ODI Indian Open Dump Inventory Sites
SWRCY - KY Solid Waste Recycling

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT) Hazardous Materials Information Reporting Systems
LOCAL LAND RECORDS

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

AFS Air Facility Systems

ALT FUELING Alternative Fueling Stations
ARENAS ARENAS

ARENAS 2 ARENAS (additional)

BRS Biennial Reporting Systems

CDC HAZDAT Hazardous Substance Release and Health Effects Information
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Executive Summary by Database 2022

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

CHURCHES
COAL ASH DOE
COAL ASH EPA

CHURCHES
Coal Ash: Department of Energy
Coal Ash: Environmental Protection Agency

COAL GAS Coal Gas Plants
COLLEGES COLLEGES
COLLEGES 2 COLLEGES 2

CONSENT (DECREES)

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020

DAYCARE
DEBRIS EPA LF
DEBRIS EPA SWRCY

Superfund Consent Decree

Wastes - Hazardous Waste - Corrective Action
DAYCARE

EPA Disaster Debris Landfill Sites

EPA Disaster Debris Recovery Sites

DOD Department of Defense

DOT OPS Department of Transportation Office of Pipeline Safety
ENOI Electronic Notice of Intent

EPA FUELS EPA Fuels Registration, Reporting, and Compliance List
EPA OSC EPA On-Site Coordinator

EPA WATCH EPA Watch List

FA HWF Financial Assurance for Hazardous Waste Facilities
FEDLAND Federal Lands

FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System

FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System: Inspections

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites

GOV MANSIONS Governors Mansions

HIST AFS Historical Air Facility Systems

HIST AFS 2 Historical Air Facility Systems

HIST DOD Department of Defense historical sites

HIST LEAD_SMELTER Historical Lead Smelter Sites

HIST MLTS Historical Material Licensing Tracking Systems
HIST PCB TRANS Historical Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Facilities
HIST PCS ENF Historical Enforced Permit Compliance Facilities
HIST PCS FACILITY Historical Permit Compliance Facilities

HIST SSTS Historical Section 7 Tracking Systems

HOSPITALS HOSPITALS

HWC DOCKET Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket

ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
INACTIVE PCS Inactive Permit Compliance Facilities

INDIAN RESERVATION American Indian Lands

LUCIS Land Use Control Information Systems

LUCIS 2 Land Use Control Information Systems 2

MANIFEST EPA
MINE OPERATIONS

EPA Hazardous Waste Manifests
Mines list from USGS

MINES Mines

MINES USGS Mines list from USGS

MLTS Material Licensing Tracking Systems

NPL AOC Areas related to NPL remediation sites

NPL LIENS National Priority List Liens

NURSING HOMES NURSING HOMES

OSHA Occupational Safety & Health Administration
PADS PCB Activity Database Systems

PCB TRANSFORMER Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Waste

PCS ENF Enforced Permit Compliance Facilities

PCS FACILITY Permit Compliance Facilities

PFAS NPL PFAS NPL Sites

PFAS TRIS PFAS TRIS Sites

PFAS UCMR3 PFAS UCMR Samples

PRISONS PRISONS

RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking Systems
RADINFO Radiation Information Systems
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Executive Summary by Database 2022

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

RMP
ROD

SCHOOLS PRIVATE
SCHOOLS PUBLIC
SCRD DRYCLEANERS
SEMS_SMELTER

SSTS

STORMWATER
TOSCA-PLANT

TRIS

UMTRA

VAPOR

AIRS - KY

COAL MINES - KY
DAYCARE - KY
DRYCLEANERS - KY

FA 2 - KY

FA 3 - KY

HIST DRYCLEANERS - KY
LEAD - KY

NPDES - KY

RANKING LIST - KY
SECONDARY SITES - KY
UIC - KY

Risk Management Plans

Record of Decision

SCHOOLS PRIVATE

SCHOOLS PUBLIC

SCRD Drycleaners

Sites on SEMS Potential Smelter Activity
Section 7 Tracking Systems

Storm Water Permits

Toxic Substance Control Act: Plants

Toxic Release Inventory Systems

Uranium Mill Tailing Sites

EPA Vapor Intrusion

Air Permits

Coal Mine Locations

Daycare Facilities

Drycleaners

Financial Assurance for Solid Waste Facilities
Financial Assurance for Hazardous Waste Facilities
Historical Drycleaners

LEAD Report Tracking Database

State Wastewater and NPDES Permits

SB193 Branch Site Inventory/FA 1 is now the Ranking List
List of secondary categorized sites
Underground Injection Control
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Property Proximity Map

2022
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Area Map
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Map Findings Summary 2022

SEARCH.
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL
DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 12-1 >1 MAPPED

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
RCRA_TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

AST PBS 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
EPA UST 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST INDIAN UST R6 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST INDIAN UST R7 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
INDIAN UST R1 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
INDIAN UST R10 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
INDIAN UST R2 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
INDIAN UST R4 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
INDIAN UST RS 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
INDIAN UST R6 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
INDIAN UST R7 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
INDIAN UST R8 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
INDIAN UST R9 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
UST - KY 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

CERCLIS NFRAP 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
CERCLIS-HIST 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
EPA SAA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
FEDERAL FACILITY 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HIST CORRACTS 2 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST

DELISTED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
DELISTED PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS_DELETED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
FEDERAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

EPA LF MOP 0.500 o | o | o | - | - | o
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Map Findings Summary 2022

SEARCH.
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL
DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 12-1 >1 MAPPED

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

EPA LUST 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HIST INDIAN LUST R4 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HIST INDIAN LUST R8 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
INDIAN LUST R1 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
INDIAN LUST R10 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
INDIAN LUST R2 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
INDIAN LUST R4 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
INDIAN LUST RS 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
INDIAN LUST R6 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
INDIAN LUST R7 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
INDIAN LUST R8 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
INDIAN LUST R9 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
LUST - KY 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
FEDERAL ERNS LIST

ERNS sp o | - | - ] - | - ] o
FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

FEDEC 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
FEDIC 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
RCRA IC_EC 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

HIST RCRA_CESQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST RCRA_LQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST RCRA_NONGEN 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
HIST RCRA_SQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
RCRA_LQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
RCRA_NONGEN X 0.250 0 0 - - - 1
RCRA_SQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
RCRA_VSQG 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST

NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R1 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R3 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R6 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL EPA R8 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
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Map Findings Summary 2022

SEARCH
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL

DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <18 18-14 14-12 12-1 >1  MAPPED
FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST (cont.)

NPL EPA R9 GIS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
PART NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS_FINAL NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SEMS_PROPOSED NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
BROWNFIELDS - KY 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
HIST BROWNFIELDS - KY 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
STATE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

EC-KY 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
1C-KY 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

HIST LF - KY 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SWF/LF - KY 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
STATE RCRA GENERATORS LIST

| HWF - KY | | 0.250 | 0 | 0 | - | - | - | 0
STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

| SHWS - KY | | 1.000 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | - | 0
STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

| vep -k | | 0.500 o | o | o | - | - | o
LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
FED BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES

FED CDL Sp 0 - - - - 0
US HIST CDL Sp 0 - - - - 0
CDL - KY Sp 0 - - - - 0
CDL LOUISVILLE - KY Sp 0 - - - - 0
LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

HIST INDIAN ODI R8 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
INDIAN ODI R8 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
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Map Findings Summary 2022

SEARCH.
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL
DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 12-1 >1 MAPPED

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES (cont.)

oDl 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
TRIBAL ODI 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
SWRCY - KY 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

| HMIRS (DOT) | | sp o ] - [ - T - ] - T o

LOCAL LAND RECORDS

[ [ [ w [ ol [ [ -1 T3

OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

AFS SP 0 - - - - 0
ALT FUELING 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
ARENAS Ssp 0 - - - - 0
ARENAS 2 Ssp 0 - - - - 0
BRS SP 0 - - - - 0
CDC HAZDAT 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
CHURCHES SP 0 - - - - 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
COAL GAS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
COLLEGES sp 0 - - - - 0
COLLEGES 2 SP 0 - - - - 0
CONSENT (DECREES) 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
DAYCARE Ssp 0 - - - - 0
DEBRIS EPA LF 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
DEBRIS EPA SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
DOT OPS sp 0 - - - - 0
ECHO X SP - - - - - 1
ENOI Sp 0 - - - - 0
EPA FUELS Sp 0 - - - - 0
EPA 0SC 0.125 0 - - - - 0
EPA WATCH Sp 0 - - - - 0
FA HWF Ssp 0 - - - - 0
FEDLAND 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
FRS X SP - - - - - 5
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Map Findings Summary 2022

SEARCH
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL

DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1  MAPPED
OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

FTTS sp 0 - - - - 0
FTTS INSP Sp 0 - - - - 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
GOV MANSIONS Sp 0 - - - - 0
HIST AFS Sp 0 - - - - 0
HIST AFS 2 P 0 - - - - 0
HIST DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
HIST LEAD_SMELTER Sp 0 - - - - 0
HIST MLTS Sp 0 - - - - 0
HIST PCB TRANS Sp 0 - - - - 0
HIST PCS ENF Sp 0 - - - - 0
HIST PCS FACILITY Sp 0 - - - - 0
HIST SSTS Sp 0 - - - - 0
HOSPITALS Sp 0 - - - - 0
HWC DOCKET Sp 0 - - - - 0
IcIS Sp 0 - - - - 0
INACTIVE PCS Sp 0 - - - - 0
INDIAN RESERVATION 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
LUCIS 2 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
MANIFEST EPA 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MINE OPERATIONS 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MINES USGS 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
MLTS Sp 0 - - - - 0
NPL AOC 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
NPL LIENS Sp 0 - - - - 0
NURSING HOMES Sp 0 - - - - 0
OSHA Sp 0 - - - - 0
PADS Sp 0 - - - - 0
PCB TRANSFORMER Sp 0 - - - - 0
PCS ENF Sp 0 - - - - 0
PCS FACILITY Sp 0 - - - - 0
PFAS NPL 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS TRIS 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS UCMR3 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
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Map Findings Summary 2022

SEARCH
SUBJECT DISTANCE TOTAL

DATABASE PROPERTY (MILES) <1/8 1/8-1/4 1/4-1/2 1/2-1 >1  MAPPED
OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

PRISONS sp 0 - - - - 0
RAATS sp 0 - - - - 0
RADINFO sp 0 - - - - 0
RMP 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 - 0
SCHOOLS PRIVATE sp 0 - - - - 0
SCHOOLS PUBLIC sp 0 - - - - 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
SEMS_SMELTER sp 0 - - - - 0
SSTS Sp 0 - - - - 0
STORMWATER sp 0 - - - - 0
TOSCA-PLANT sp 0 - - - - 0
TRIS sp 0 - - - - 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
VAPOR 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
AIRS - KY sp 0 - - - - 0
COAL MINES - KY 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
DAYCARE - KY sp 0 - - - - 0
DRYCLEANERS - KY 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
FA 2 - KY sp 0 - - - - 0
FA 3 - KY sp 0 - - - - 0
HIST DRYCLEANERS - KY 0.250 0 0 - - - 0
LEAD - KY sp 0 - - - - 0
NPDES - KY sp 0 - - - - 0
RANKING LIST - KY sp 0 - - - - 0
SECONDARY SITES - KY 0.500 0 0 0 - - 0
uIC - KY sp 0 - - - - 0
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Map Findings

Site Name : OLD ROBARDS ROAD DUMP
OLD ROBARDS RD
HENDERSON, KY 42420

Database(s) : [FRS]

Map Id: 1

Direction:

Distance:

Elevation:

Relative:

FRS
Facility Name :
Facility Address :
County :

Site Details

Registry ID :

FRS Facility URL :
Last Date in Agency List

Source Description

Source Description :

OLD ROBARDS ROAD DUMP

OLD ROBARDS RD, HENDERSON, KY 42420

HENDERSON

110045184322

Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

: 2022-08-10

2022

Envirosite ID: 2532523
EPA ID: N/R

KENTUCKY- Tools for Environmental Management and Protection Organizations (KY-TEMPO) is Kentucky's central
repository for facility data and includes permits, surveillance, enforcement, and remediation information.

FRS Environmental Interest
Source and System ID :

KY-TEMPO - 76410

Site Name : 6256 HIGHWAY 283 (CARVER) DUMP
6256 HWY 283
HENDERSON, KY 42420

Database(s) : [FRS]

Map Id: 2

Direction:

Distance:

Elevation:

Relative:

FRS
Facility Name :
Facility Address :
County :

Site Details

Registry ID :

FRS Facility URL :

Last Date in Agency List :

Source Description

6256 HIGHWAY 283 (CARVER) DUMP
6256 HWY 283, HENDERSON, KY 42420

HENDERSON

110045145339

Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

2022-08-10

Envirosite ID: 2531442
EPA ID: N/R
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https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110045184322
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Map Findings 2022

Map Id: 2 . . .
Db o Site Name : 6256 HIGHWAY 283 (CARVER) DUMP Envirosite 'EDP Azfg_l‘,‘\l‘}é
Distance: 6256 HWY 283 ’
Elevation: HENDERSON, KY 42420
Relative:

Database(s) : [FRS] (cont.)

FRS (cont.)
Source Description :

KENTUCKY- Tools for Environmental Management and Protection Organizations (KY-TEMPO) is Kentucky's central
repository for facility data and includes permits, surveillance, enforcement, and remediation information.

FRS Environmental Interest
Source and System ID : KY-TEMPO - 80915

Map Id: 3 irosi :
Diroction: Site Name: AT&T Envirosite 'EDP ‘\2?;??\‘1/3
Distance: HWY 283, 3.7 Ml W OF HWY 416
Elevation: ROBARDS, KY 42452
Relative:
Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN]

ECHO
Facility Name : AT&T
Facility Address : HWY 283, 3.7 MI W OF HWY 416, ROBARDS, KY 42452
County : HENDERSON
Last Inspection Date : 1996-07-11
Registry ID : 110008367178
FIPS Code : 21101
EPA Region : 04
Inspection Count : 0
Last Inspection Days : 9467
Informal Count : 0
Last Informal Action Date : N/R
Formal Action Count : 0
Last Formal Action Date : N/R
Total Penalties : 0
Penalty Count : N/R
Last Penalty Date : N/R
Last Penalty Amount : N/R
QTRS IN NC : 0
Programs IN SNC : 0
Current Compliance Status : No Violation Identified
Three-Year Compliance Status :
Collection Method : N/R
Reference Point : N/R
Accuracy Meters : 17448
Derived Tribes : N/R
Derived HUC : 05140202
Derived WBD : 051402020403
Derived STCTY FIPS : 21101
Derived Zip : 42452
Derived CD113: 01
Derived CB2010 : 211010208001017
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Map Findings

Map Id: 3
Direction:
Distance:
Elevation:
Relative:

ECHO (cont.)

FRS

Site Name :

Database(s) :

AT&T
HWY 283, 3.7 M| W OF HWY 416
ROBARDS, KY 42452

[ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN] (cont.)

MYRTK Universe :

NPDES IDs :

CWA Permit Types :

CWA Compliance Tracking :

CWA NAICS :

CWA SICS :

CWA Inspection Count :

CWA Last Inspection Days :

CWA Informal Count :

CWA Formal Action Count :

CWA Last Formal Action Date :
CWA Penalties :

CWA Last Penalty Date :

CWA Last Penalty Amount :

CWA Quarters IN NC :

CWA Current Compliance Status :
CWA Current SNC Flag :

CWA 13 Quarters Compliance Status :

CWA 13 Quarters Effluent Exceedances:

CWA Three-Year QNCR Codes :

DFR URL :

Facility SIC :

Facility NAICS :

Facility Last Inspection EPA Date :
Facility Last Inspection State Date :
Facility Last Formal Act EPA Date :
Facility Last Formal Act State Date :
Facility Last Informal Act EPA Date :
Facility Last Informal Act State Date:
Facility Federal Agency :

TRI Reporter :

Facility Imp Water Flag :

Current SNC Flag :

Indian County Flag :

Federal Flag :

US Mexico Border Flag :

Chesapeak Bay Flag :

AIR Flag :

NPDES Flag :

SDWIS Flag :

RCRA Flag :

TRI Flag :

GHG Flag :

Major Flag :

Active Flag :

NAA Flag :

Latitude :

Longitude :

Last Date in Agency List :

Facility Name :
Facility Address :
County :

NNN
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N
N/R
N/R
N/R

Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

N/R
5133
N/R
1996-07-11
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N/R
N

N
N/R
N/R
N/R

=22

37.68375
-87.550333
2022-07-02

AT&T

HWY 283, 3.7 MI W OF HWY 416, ROBARDS, KY 42452

HENDERSON

2022

Envirosite ID: 2579919
EPA ID: N/R
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Map Findings

Map Id: 3

Direction:

Distance:

Elevation:

Relative:

FRS (cont.)

Site Name :

Database(s) :

AT&T
HWY 283, 3.7 M| W OF HWY 416
ROBARDS, KY 42452

[ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN] (cont.)

Site Details

Registry ID :
FRS Facility URL :
Last Date in Agency List :

Source Description

Source Description :

2022

Envirosite ID: 2579919
EPA ID: N/R

110008367178
Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.

2022-08-10

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system that supports the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984 through the tracking of events
and activities related to facilities that generate, transport, and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste.
RCRAInfo allows RCRA program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and corrective action activities
required under RCRA. RCRAINnfo also supports generation of the National Hazardous Waste Biennial Report. All
generators and treatment, storage, and disposal facilities who handle hazardous waste are required to report to
the EPA Administrator at least once every two years to support creation of the Biennial Report.

FRS Environmental Interest

Source and System ID :

RCRA_NONGEN

Facility Name :
Facility Address :
County :

Date Form Received by Agency :

EPAID:

Mailing Address :
Contact :

Contact Address :
Contact Country :
Contact Telephone :
Contact Email :

EPA Region :

Land Type :

Source Type :
Classification :
Description :

Last Date in Agency List :

Owner/Operator Summary

Owner/Operator Name :
Owner/Operator Address :
Owner/Operator Country :

Owner/Operator Telephone :

Owner/Operator Email :
Owner/Operator Fax :
Legal Status :
Owner/Operator Type :

RCRAINFO - KYD985115724

AT&T
HWY 283, 3.7 MI W OF HWY 416, ROBARDS, KY 42452
HENDERSON

1994-07-11

KYD985115724

227 WEST MONROE STREET SUITE 1004, CHICAGO, IL 60606
PROMILA LAL

227 WEST MONROE STREET SUITE 1004, CHICAGO, IL 60606
us

312-230-5239

N/R

04

Private

Notification

Not a generator, verified

Not a generator, verified

2022-07-13

AT&T

227 W. MONROE ST, SUITE 1004, CHICAGO, IL 60606
N/R

312-230-5239

N/R

N/R

Private

Owner
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Map Findings 2022

Map Id: 3

Direction:

Distance:

Elevation:

Relative:

Envirosite ID: 2579919

Site Name : AT&T EPA ID: N/R

HWY 283, 3.7 M| W OF HWY 416
ROBARDS, KY 42452

Database(s) : [ECHO, FRS, RCRA_NONGEN] (cont.)

RCRA_NONGEN (cont.)

Owner/Operator Start Date : N/R
Owner/Operator End Date : N/R

Handler Activities Summary

U.S. Importer of Hazardous Waste :
Mixed Waste (Haz. and Radioactive) :
Recycler of Hazardous Waste :
Transporter of Hazardous Waste :
Treater, Storer or Disposer of HW :
Underground Injection Activity :
On-site Burner Exemption :
Furnace Exemption :

Used Oil Fuel Burner :

Used Oil Processor :

Used Oil Refiner :

Used Oil Fuel Marketer to Burner :
Used Oil Specification Marketer :
Used Oil Transfer Facility :

Used Oil Transporter :

Z2Z2Z2Z2zZ2zZ22Z22222222

Hazardous Waste Summary

Waste Code / Name : NONE - DESCRIPTION

Notices of Violations Summary

Regulation Violated : N

Evaluation Action Summary

Map Id: 4

Direction:

Distance:

Elevation:

Relative:

FRS

Evaluation Date : 1996-07-11

Evaluation : COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of Violation : N/R

Date Achieved Compliance : N/R

Evaluation Lead Agency : State

Envirosite ID: 2555538

Site Name :  CHERRY HILL UNIT EPA ID: NR

CHERRY HILL RD
ROBARDS, KY 42452

Database(s) : [FRS]

Facility Name : CHERRY HILL UNIT
Facility Address : CHERRY HILL RD, ROBARDS, KY 42452
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Map Findings 2022

Map Id: 4 i i H
Do Site Name :  CHERRY HILL UNIT Envirosite 'EDP Azfl‘;"r’ ?\I‘T;g
Distance: CHERRY HILL RD !
Elevation: ROBARDS, KY 42452
Relative:

Database(s) : [FRS] (cont.)

FRS (cont.)

County : HENDERSON
Site Details
Registry ID : 110045240137
FRS Facility URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Last Date in Agency List : 2022-08-10

Source Description
Source Description :

KENTUCKY- Tools for Environmental Management and Protection Organizations (KY-TEMPO) is Kentucky's central
repository for facility data and includes permits, surveillance, enforcement, and remediation information.

FRS Environmental Interest
Source and System ID : KY-TEMPO - 89806

Map Id: 5 irosi :

Dirnction Site Name :  THORTON WALKER # 1 Envirosite 'ipffg.l?\,%
Distance: SR 416 ’
Elevation: ROBERDS, KY 42452

Relative:

FRS

Database(s) : [FRS]

Facility Name : THORTON WALKER # 1
Facility Address : SR 416, ROBERDS, KY 42452
County : HENDERSON
Site Details
Registry ID : 110045225341
FRS Facility URL : Click here for hyperlink provided by the agency.
Last Date in Agency List : 2022-08-10

Source Description
Source Description :

KENTUCKY- Tools for Environmental Management and Protection Organizations (KY-TEMPO) is Kentucky's central
repository for facility data and includes permits, surveillance, enforcement, and remediation information.

Page 21 of 1550
I


https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110045240137
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110045225341

Map Findings 2022

Map Id: 5 i i '
Do Site Name :  THORTON WALKER # 1 Envirosite IDEPIﬁS:lf\Ssz
Distance: SR 416
Elevation: ROBERDS, KY 42452
Relative:
Database(s) : [FRS] (cont.)
FRS (cont.)

FRS Environmental Interest
Source and System ID : KY-TEMPO - 89502
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Unmappable Summary 2022

ENVIROSITE ID NAME ADDRESS CiTY ZIP DATABASE(S)
18448020 Reid/Green/HMPL Robards, KY Robards COAL ASH EPA
18469564 WEBSTER COAL CO - RITIKI ... NONE NONE VCP - KY
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Environmental Records Searched 2022
[

FEDERAL RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD FACILITIES LIST

ARCHIVED RCRA TSDF: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act hazardous waste transportation storage disposal and
treatment facilities

Agency Version Date: 06/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Planned Next Contact: 09/19/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/22/2022

RCRA_TSDF: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act hazardous waste transportation storage disposal and treatment facilities

Agency Version Date: 06/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Planned Next Contact: 09/19/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/22/2022

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS

AST PBS: Bulk petroleum terminals with a total bulk storage capacity of 50,000 barrels or more.

Agency Version Date: 08/11/2022 Agency: Department of Homeland Security
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 202-853-5361
Planned Next Contact: 11/07/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/11/2022

EPA UST: Facilities listed in the EPA UST Finder database

Agency Version Date: 07/25/2022 Agency: EPA
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 10/21/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/25/2022

FEMA UST: FEMA underground storage tank listing

Agency Version Date: 10/08/2021 Agency: FEMA
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 202-212-5283
Planned Next Contact: 09/23/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/27/2022

HIST INDIAN UST R6: Historical Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6

Agency Version Date: 12/03/2021 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 6
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 11/16/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/22/2022

HIST INDIAN UST R7: Historical Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7

Agency Version Date: 08/10/2021 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 7
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 11/03/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/08/2022

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1

Agency Version Date: 07/14/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 1
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/10/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/14/2022

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10

Agency Version Date: 08/08/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 10
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 11/03/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/08/2022
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Environmental Records Searched 2022
[

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL REGISTERED STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)

INDIAN UST R2: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2

Agency Version Date: 12/07/2016 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 2
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/11/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/15/2022

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

Agency Version Date: 08/08/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 11/03/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/08/2022

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5

Agency Version Date: 07/25/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 5
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/21/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/25/2022

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6

Agency Version Date: 08/23/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 6
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 11/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/23/2022

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7

Agency Version Date: 07/25/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 7
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/21/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/25/2022

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8

Agency Version Date: 07/11/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 8
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/06/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/11/2022

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

Agency Version Date: 07/11/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 9
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/06/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/11/2022

UST - KY: Underground storage tank listing

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: Kentucky Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 502-564-5981
Planned Next Contact: 10/20/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST

CERCLIS NFRAP: The CERCLIS sites with No Further Remedial Action Planned from the CERCLIS program database. The
Environmental Protection Agency decommissioned the CERCLIS data in 2014. The last update was November 12, 2013.

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022
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Environmental Records Searched 2022
I

FEDERAL CERCLIS LIST (cont.)

CERCLIS-HIST: The CERCLIS program database contains information on the assessment and remediation of federal hazardous
waste sites. The Environmental Protection Agency decommissioned the CERCLIS data in 2014. The last update was November

12, 2013.

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 800-424-9346

Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

EPA SAA: Listing of Sites with Superfund Alternative Approach Agreements.

Agency Version Date: 11/01/2021 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Planned Next Contact: 10/19/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/21/2022

FEDERAL FACILITY: Sites where Federal Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office (FFRRO) arranged cleanup for Base Closure and
Property Transfer at Federal Facilities

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 703-603-8712
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

SEMS_8R_ACTIVE SITES: The Active Site Inventory Report displays site and location information at active SEMS sites. An active
site is one at which site assessment, removal, remedial, enforcement, cost recovery, or oversight activities are being planned or
conducted. NPL sites include latitude and longitude information. For non-NPL sites, a brief site status is provided.

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

SEMS_8R_ARCHIVED SITES: The Archived Site Inventory displays site and location information at sites archived from SEMS. An
archived site is one at which EPA has determined that assessment has been completed and no further remedial action is
planned under the Superfund program at this time.

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

FEDERAL RCRA CORRACTS FACILITIES LIST

CORRACTS: List of facilities where Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Program used to investigate and
remediate hazardous releases

Agency Version Date: 06/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 202-566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 09/19/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/22/2022

HIST CORRACTS 2: List of facilities where Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Program used to
investigate and remediate hazardous releases that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Annually Agency Contact: 202-566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 11/14/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/17/2022

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List of sites that were delisted and no longer require action

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022
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Environmental Records Searched 2022
I

FEDERAL DELISTED NPL SITE LIST (cont.)

DELISTED PROPOSED NPL: Sites that have been delisted from the proposed National Priority List

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

SEMS DELETED NPL: All Deleted National Priority List Sties

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

FEDERAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

EPA LF MOP: Sites in the EPA Landfill Methane Outreach Program

Agency Version Date: 06/21/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 09/16/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/21/2022

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS

EPA LUST: Releases listed in the EPA UST Finder database

Agency Version Date: 07/25/2022 Agency: EPA
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 10/21/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/25/2022

HIST INDIAN LUST R4: Historical Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

Agency Version Date: 08/23/2021 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 11/03/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/08/2022

HIST INDIAN LUST R8: Historical Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8

Agency Version Date: 08/16/2021 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 8
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/26/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/29/2022

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 1

Agency Version Date: 07/14/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 1
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/10/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/14/2022

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 10

Agency Version Date: 08/08/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 10
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 11/03/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/08/2022

INDIAN LUST R2: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 2

Agency Version Date: 12/07/2016 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 2
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/11/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/15/2022
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I

FEDERAL, STATE, AND TRIBAL LEAKING STORAGE TANK LISTS (cont.)

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 4

Agency Version Date: 08/08/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 4
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 11/03/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/08/2022

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 5

Agency Version Date: 07/25/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 5
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/21/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/25/2022

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 6

Agency Version Date: 07/28/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 6
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/24/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/28/2022

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 7

Agency Version Date: 07/25/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 7
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/21/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/25/2022

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 8

Agency Version Date: 07/29/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 8
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/25/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/29/2022

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land in EPA Region 9

Agency Version Date: 07/11/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency Region 9
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/06/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/11/2022

LUST - KY: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Listing

Agency Version Date: 07/25/2022 Agency: Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (502) 564-6716
Planned Next Contact: 10/21/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/25/2022

FEDERAL ERNS LIST

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System records of reported spills

Agency Version Date: 07/15/2022 Agency: National Response Center United States Coast Guard
Agency Update Frequency: Annually Agency Contact: N/R
Planned Next Contact: 10/13/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/15/2022

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

FED E C: Federal listing of remediation sites with engineering controls

Agency Version Date: 08/16/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Planned Next Contact: 11/11/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/16/2022
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I

FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES (cont.)

FED I C: Federal listing of remediation sites with institutional controls

Agency Version Date: 08/16/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Planned Next Contact: 11/11/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/16/2022

RCRA IC_EC: Sites with institutional or engineering controls related to Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

Agency Version Date: 07/29/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Planned Next Contact: 10/25/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/29/2022

FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST

HIST RCRA_CESQG: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed conditionally exempt small quantity generators
that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Agency Update Frequency: Annually Agency Contact: 215-814-2469

Planned Next Contact: 11/14/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/17/2022

HIST RCRA_LQG: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed large quantity generators that are no longer in current
agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Agency Update Frequency: Annually Agency Contact: 215-814-2469

Planned Next Contact: 11/14/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/17/2022

HIST RCRA_NONGEN: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed non-generators that are no longer in current
agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Agency Update Frequency: Annually Agency Contact: 215-814-2469

Planned Next Contact: 11/14/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/17/2022

HIST RCRA_SQG: List of Resource Conservation and Recovery Act licensed small quantity generators that are no longer in
current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 10/12/2018 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Annually Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Planned Next Contact: 11/14/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/17/2022

RCRA_LQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed large quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 06/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Planned Next Contact: 09/19/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/22/2022

RCRA_NONGEN: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed non-generators

Agency Version Date: 06/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Planned Next Contact: 09/19/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/22/2022

RCRA_SQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed small quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 06/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Planned Next Contact: 09/19/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/22/2022
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FEDERAL RCRA GENERATORS LIST (cont.)

RCRA_VSQG: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act listing of licensed very small quantity generators.

Agency Version Date: 06/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 215-814-2469
Planned Next Contact: 09/19/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/22/2022

FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST

NPL: List of priority contaminated sites among identified releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances pollutants or
contaminants nationally

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

NPL EPA R1 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 1 National Priority List subject to
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

NPL EPA R3 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 3 National Priority List subject to
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

NPL EPA R6 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 6 National Priority List subject to
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

NPL EPA R8 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 8 National Priority List subject to
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

NPL EPA R9 GIS: Geospatial data for the Environmental Protection Agency Region 9 National Priority List subject to
environmental regulation

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 202-566-2132
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

PART NPL: Sites that are a part of an National Priority List site referred to as the parent site

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022
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FEDERAL NPL SITE LIST (cont.)

PROPOSED NPL: Sites that have been proposed for the National Priority List

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

SEMS_FINAL NPL: All Included National Priority List Sites

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

SEMS_PROPOSED NPL: All Proposed National Priority List Sites

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

STATE AND TRIBAL BROWNFIELD SITES

TRIBAL BROWNFIELDS: Tribal brownfield remediation site listing

Agency Version Date: 02/10/2017 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 09/06/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/10/2022

BROWNFIELDS - KY: Potential Brownfields Inventory Listing

Agency Version Date: 08/03/2022 Agency: Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (502) 564-6716
Planned Next Contact: 10/31/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/02/2022

HIST BROWNFIELDS - KY: List of potential Brownfields Inventory that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 03/20/2018 Agency: Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained Agency Contact: (502) 564-6716
Planned Next Contact: 11/07/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/11/2022

STATE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS / ENGINEERING CONTROLS REGISTRIES

E C - KY: Sites with Engineering Controls

Agency Version Date: 08/11/2022 Agency: Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (502) 564-6716
Planned Next Contact: 11/07/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/09/2022

| C - KY: Superfund sites with a Contained or Managed status

Agency Version Date: 08/11/2022 Agency: Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (502) 564-6716
Planned Next Contact: 11/07/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/09/2022

STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS

HIST LF - KY: Historical Landfills

Agency Version Date: 08/20/2019 Agency: Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained Agency Contact: (502) 564-6716
Planned Next Contact: 09/07/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/13/2022
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STATE AND TRIBAL LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITE LISTS (cont.)

SWEF/LF - KY: Solid waste facility and landfill listing

Agency Version Date: 07/15/2022 Agency: Kentucky Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 502-564-4049
Planned Next Contact: 10/13/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/15/2022

STATE RCRA GENERATORS LIST

HWEF - KY: Listing of facilities with hazardous waste permits

Agency Version Date: 07/12/2022 Agency: Kentucky Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 502-564-6716
Planned Next Contact: 10/10/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/12/2022

STATE- AND TRIBAL - EQUIVALENT CERCLIS

SHWS - KY: State Leads list: Superfund KORA sites

Agency Version Date: 04/14/2022 Agency: Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (502) 564-6716
Planned Next Contact: 10/10/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/12/2022

STATE AND TRIBAL VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES

VCP - KY: Sites involved in the Voluntary Cleanup Program

Agency Version Date: 05/23/2022 Agency: Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually Agency Contact: (502) 564-6716
Planned Next Contact: 11/17/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/19/2022

LOCAL BROWNFIELD LISTS

BROWNFIELDS-ACRES: EPA Brownfields Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System.

Agency Version Date: 06/06/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 09/01/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/06/2022

FED BROWNFIELDS: Federal brownfield remediation sites

Agency Version Date: 01/24/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Semi Annually Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/13/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/18/2022

LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES

FED CDL: The U.S. Department of Justice listing of clandestine drug lab locations

Agency Version Date: 07/07/2022 Agency: U.S. Department of Justice
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 202-307-7610
Planned Next Contact: 10/03/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/07/2022

US HIST CDL: The U.S. Department of Justice historical listing of clandestine drug lab locations

Agency Version Date: 08/05/2019 Agency: U.S. Department of Justice
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 202-307-7610
Planned Next Contact: 11/07/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/11/2022
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LOCAL LISTS OF HAZARDOUS WASTE / CONTAMINATED SITES (cont.)

CDL - KY: Methamphetamine Contaminated Properties

Agency Version Date: 06/10/2022 Agency: Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (502) 564-6716
Planned Next Contact: 09/08/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/10/2022

CDL LOUISVILLE - KY: Listing of clandestine drug lab locations

Agency Version Date: 10/02/2018 Agency: Kentucky Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 502-574-7111
Planned Next Contact: 10/06/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/11/2022

LOCAL LISTS OF LANDFILL / SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES

HIST INDIAN ODI R8: List of Region 8 Indian land open dump inventory sites maintained within the STARS program that is no
longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 11/12/2018 Agency: Indian Health Service
Agency Update Frequency: Annually Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 09/28/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/04/2022

INDIAN ODI R8: Region 8 Indian land open dump inventory sites maintained within the STARS program

Agency Version Date: 07/21/2022 Agency: Indian Health Service
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 10/17/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/21/2022

ODI: Open dump inventory sites

Agency Version Date: 10/03/2017 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: No Update Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 11/01/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/05/2022

TRIBAL ODI: Indian land open dump inventory for all regions

Agency Version Date: 08/15/2022 Agency: Indian Health Service
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 301-443-3593
Planned Next Contact: 11/11/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/15/2022

SWRCY - KY: Recycling Facilities

Agency Version Date: 07/19/2021 Agency: Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (502) 564-6716
Planned Next Contact: 09/27/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/01/2022

RECORDS OF EMERGENCY RELEASE REPORTS

HMIRS (DOT): Hazardous Material spills reported by the Department of Transportation

Agency Version Date: 06/14/2022 Agency: U.S. Department of Transportation
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (202) 366-4996
Planned Next Contact: 09/09/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/14/2022

LOCAL LAND RECORDS

LIENS 2: Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act sites with liens

Agency Version Date: 05/11/2017 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained Agency Contact: 800-424-9346
Planned Next Contact: 09/07/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/13/2022
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS

AFS: Air Facility Systems Quarterly Extract

Agency Version Date: 07/25/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 10/20/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/25/2022

ALT FUELING: Alternative Fueling Stations by fuel type.

Agency Version Date: 06/21/2022 Agency: U.S. Department of Energy
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: N/R
Planned Next Contact: 09/16/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/21/2022

ARENAS: List of Arenas and Sport Venues

Agency Version Date: 08/09/2022 Agency: DHS Homeland Infrastructure Foundation
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: N/R
Planned Next Contact: 11/04/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/09/2022

ARENAS 2: List of Convention Centers and Fairgrounds

Agency Version Date: 08/09/2022 Agency: DHS Homeland Infrastructure Foundation
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: N/R
Planned Next Contact: 11/04/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/09/2022

BRS: Reporting of hazardous waste generation and management from large quantity generators

Agency Version Date: 06/22/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Biennial Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 09/19/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/22/2022

CDC HAZDAT: The Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry's Hazardous Substance Release/Health Effects Database.

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: Agency for Toxic Substances and Disease Registry
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 770-488-6399
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

CHURCHES: List of places of worship

Agency Version Date: 08/11/2022 Agency: DHS Homeland Infrastructure Foundation
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: N/R
Planned Next Contact: 11/07/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/11/2022

COAL ASH DOE: List of existing and planned generators with 1 megawatt or greater of combined capacity that are utilizing coal
ash impoundments.

Agency Version Date: 06/16/2022 Agency: Department of Energy
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (202) 586-8800
Planned Next Contact: 09/12/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/16/2022

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

Agency Version Date: 02/18/2021 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 10/24/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/28/2022

COAL GAS: Manufactured Gas Plant locations

Agency Version Date: 06/30/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Planned Next Contact: 09/27/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/29/2022
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COLLEGES: List of major Universities & Colleges

Agency Version Date: 07/13/2022
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 10/07/2022

COLLEGES 2: List of Universities & Colleges
Agency Version Date: 07/14/2022

Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 10/10/2022

Agency: DHS Homeland Infrastructure Foundation
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 07/13/2022

Agency: DHS Homeland Infrastructure Foundation
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 07/14/2022

CONSENT (DECREES): Legal decisions regarding responsibility for Superfund locations

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

CORRECTIVE ACTIONS_2020: In 2009 the EPA created the 2020 Corrective Action Baseline list of contaminated or potentially
contaminated sites with a cleanup goal to complete 95% by the year 2020. The names on the list indicate the facility owners
who may or may not have caused the contamination.

Agency Version Date: 12/21/2018
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 10/11/2022

DAYCARE: List of Daycare facilities
Agency Version Date: 07/13/2022

Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 10/07/2022

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 07/15/2022

Agency: DHS Homeland Infrastructure Foundation
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 07/13/2022

DEBRIS EPA LF: EPA list of designated landfill facilities for the safe disposal of disaster debris.

Agency Version Date: 07/08/2022
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 10/04/2022

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 07/08/2022

DEBRIS EPA SWRCY: EPA list of facilities for the safe recovery, recycling, and disposal of disaster debris.

Agency Version Date: 07/08/2022
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 10/04/2022

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 07/08/2022

DOD: Department of Defense sites from the Protected Areas Database (PAD-US)

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022

DOT OPS: Incident Data Report
Agency Version Date: 08/08/2022

Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 11/03/2022

Agency: United States Geologic Survey (USGS)
Agency Contact: 1-888-275-8747
Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

Agency: U.S. Department of Transportation
Agency Contact: (202) 366-4996
Most Recent Contact: 08/08/2022
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ECHO: ECHO is EPA Enforcement and Compliance History Online website to search for facilities in your community to assess
their compliance with environmental regulations related to CAA, CWA, RCRA, & SDWA.

Agency Version Date: 06/16/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 202-566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 09/12/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/16/2022

ENOI: The Electronic Notice of Intent (eNOI) database contains construction sites and industrial facilities that submit permit
requests to EPA for Construction General Permits (CGP) and Multi-Sector General Permits (MSGP).

Agency Version Date: 03/19/2021 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 11/24/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/29/2022

EPA FUELS: List of companies and facilities registered to participate in EPA Fuel Programs under Title 40 CFR Part 80.

Agency Version Date: 07/28/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Planned Next Contact: 10/24/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/28/2022

EPA OSC: Listing of oil spills and hazardous substance release sites requiring EPA On-Site Coordinators.

Agency Version Date: 06/13/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Planned Next Contact: 09/08/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/13/2022

EPA WATCH: The EPA Watch List was used to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on
enforcement matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. EPA maintained
the lists from 2011 - 2013.

Agency Version Date: 09/09/2018 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Planned Next Contact: 09/07/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/13/2022

FA HWF: Hazardous Waste Facilities with Financial Assurance

Agency Version Date: 06/30/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Planned Next Contact: 09/26/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/30/2022

FEDLAND: Federal Lands from the Protected Areas Database (PAD-US)

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: United States Geologic Survey (USGS)
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 1-888-275-8747
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

FRS: Facility Registry Systems

Agency Version Date: 08/02/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 10/28/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/02/2022

FTTS: Tracking of administrative and enforcement activities related to FIFRA/TSCA

Agency Version Date: 04/06/2013 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained Agency Contact: (202) 564-2280
Planned Next Contact: 09/22/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/28/2022
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FTTS INSP: Tracking of inspections related to FIFRA/TSCA

Agency Version Date: 05/08/2017
Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 09/15/2022

FUDS: Defense sites that require cleanup
Agency Version Date: 08/01/2022

Agency Update Frequency: Varies

Planned Next Contact: 10/27/2022

GOV MANSIONS: List of Governors Mansions
Agency Version Date: 08/09/2022

Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 11/04/2022

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2280
Most Recent Contact: 06/21/2022

Agency: US Army Corps of Engineering
Agency Contact: (202) 761-0011
Most Recent Contact: 08/01/2022

Agency: DHS Homeland Infrastructure Foundation
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 08/09/2022

HIST AFS: List of Air Facility Systems Quarterly Extract that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 06/19/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 09/06/2022

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 06/10/2022

HIST AFS 2: List of Air Facility Systems Quarterly Extract that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 11/26/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 10/06/2022

HIST DOD: Department of Defense historical sites
Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022

Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 07/11/2022

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

HIST LEAD_SMELTER: List of former lead smelter sites that is no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 12/12/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 09/22/2022

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 06/28/2022

HIST MLTS: List of sites in possession/use of radioactive materials regulated by NRC that is no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 07/13/2016
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 10/03/2022

Agency: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Agency Contact: (800) 397-4209
Most Recent Contact: 07/07/2022

HIST PCB TRANS: List of PCB Disposal Facilities that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 01/18/2018
Agency Update Frequency: No Update
Planned Next Contact: 10/24/2022

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (703) 308-8404
Most Recent Contact: 07/28/2022

HIST PCS ENF: List of permitted facilities to discharge wastewater (Federal equivalent to NPDES) that are no longer in current

agency list.

Agency Version Date: 12/08/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 11/07/2022

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Most Recent Contact: 08/11/2022
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HIST PCS FACILITY: List of Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater (Federal equivalent to NPDES) that are no longer in

current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 12/18/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 11/07/2022

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Most Recent Contact: 08/11/2022

HIST SSTS: List of tracking of facilities who produce pesticides and their quantity that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 02/13/2019
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 10/26/2022

HOSPITALS: List of major Hospitals
Agency Version Date: 07/13/2022

Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 10/07/2022

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 07/29/2022

Agency: DHS Homeland Infrastructure Foundation
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 07/13/2022

HWC DOCKET: Listing of Federal facilities which are managing or have managed hazardous waste; or have had a release of

hazardous waste.

Agency Version Date: 05/03/2022
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 10/25/2022

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-2307
Most Recent Contact: 07/29/2022

ICIS: Comprised of all Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement information [intended to replace PCS] by tracking
enforcement and compliance information (also contains what used to be known as FFTS)

Agency Version Date: 06/21/2022
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 09/16/2022

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Most Recent Contact: 06/21/2022

INACTIVE PCS: Inactive Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater

Agency Version Date: 06/21/2022
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 09/16/2022

Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Most Recent Contact: 06/21/2022

INDIAN RESERVATION: American Indian Lands from the Protected Areas Database (PAD-US)

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information Systems
Agency Version Date: 03/18/2022

Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly

Planned Next Contact: 09/14/2022

LUCIS 2: Land Use Control Information Systems
Agency Version Date: 01/17/2018

Agency Update Frequency: No Longer Maintained
Planned Next Contact: 10/24/2022

Agency: United States Geologic Survey (USGS)
Agency Contact: 1-888-275-8747
Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

Agency: Department of the Navy: BRAC PMO
Agency Contact: (619) 532-0900
Most Recent Contact: 06/16/2022

Agency: Department of the Navy: BRAC PMO
Agency Contact: (619) 532-0900
Most Recent Contact: 07/28/2022
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MANIFEST EPA: EPA Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System (e-Manifest)

Agency Version Date: 05/06/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency

Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667

Planned Next Contact: 10/28/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/02/2022

MINE OPERATIONS: Mine plants and operations for commodities monitored by the National Minerals Information Center of the
USGS

Agency Version Date: 08/05/2022 Agency: USGS Mineral Resources Program

Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (703) 648-5953

Planned Next Contact: 11/01/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/05/2022

MINES: Mines Master Index Files

Agency Version Date: 06/23/2022 Agency: Department of Labor
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (202) 693-9400
Planned Next Contact: 09/19/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/23/2022

MINES USGS: Listing of all active mines and mineral plants in 2003

Agency Version Date: 08/05/2022 Agency: USGS Mineral Resources Program
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (703) 648-5953
Planned Next Contact: 11/01/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/05/2022

MLTS: Sites in possession/use of radioactive materials regulated by NRC

Agency Version Date: 04/19/2022 Agency: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (800) 397-4209
Planned Next Contact: 10/13/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/15/2022

NPL AOC: Areas of Concern related to NPL remediation sites

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: N/R
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

NPL LIENS: National Priority List of sites with Liens

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

NURSING HOMES: List of Nursing Homes

Agency Version Date: 07/08/2022 Agency: DHS Homeland Infrastructure Foundation
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: N/R
Planned Next Contact: 10/06/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/08/2022

OSHA: OSHA's listing of inspections violations and fatality information

Agency Version Date: 03/24/2022 Agency: Occupational Safety & Health Administration
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 800-321-6742
Planned Next Contact: 09/15/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/20/2022

PADS: Listing of generators transporters commercial store/ brokers and disposers of PCB

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (703) 308-8404
Planned Next Contact: 10/20/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

PCB TRANSFORMER: Disposal and Storage of Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Waste

Agency Version Date: 08/05/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: (703) 308-8404
Planned Next Contact: 11/01/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/05/2022

PCS ENF: Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater (Federal equivalent to NPDES)

Agency Version Date: 06/21/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Planned Next Contact: 09/16/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/21/2022

PCS FACILITY: Permitted facilities to discharge wastewater (Federal equivalent to NPDES)

Agency Version Date: 06/21/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (202) 564-6582
Planned Next Contact: 09/16/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/21/2022

PFAS NPL: List of NPL sites with PFAS or PFOA contamination

Agency Version Date: 07/26/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 10/24/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/26/2022

PFAS TRIS: List of TRIS sites where PFAS or PFOA are used/manufactured/ treated/ transported/released.

Agency Version Date: 06/21/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 09/16/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/21/2022

PFAS UCMRS3: List of PWS wells sampled for Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (UCMR)

Agency Version Date: 06/02/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 11/24/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/29/2022

PRISONS: List of Prison facilities

Agency Version Date: 06/07/2022 Agency: DHS Homeland Infrastructure Foundation
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: N/R
Planned Next Contact: 09/02/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/07/2022

RAATS: Listing of major violators with enforcement actions issued under RCRA. Includes administrative and civil actions filed by
the EPA. This dataset is no longer maintained.

Agency Version Date: 09/23/2019 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 10/10/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/14/2022

RADINFO: EPA regulated facilities with radiation and radioactive materials

Agency Version Date: 08/01/2019 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 09/26/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/30/2022

RMP: Facilities producing/handling/ process/ distribute/ store specific chemicals report plans required by the Clean Air Act

Agency Version Date: 04/01/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Monthly Agency Contact: (202) 564-2534
Planned Next Contact: 09/23/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/27/2022
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

ROD: Permanent remedy at an NPL site

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (800) 424-9346
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

SCHOOLS PRIVATE: List of Private Schools

Agency Version Date: 07/13/2022 Agency: DHS Homeland Infrastructure Foundation
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: N/R
Planned Next Contact: 10/07/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/13/2022

SCHOOLS PUBLIC: List of Public Schools

Agency Version Date: 07/13/2022 Agency: DHS Homeland Infrastructure Foundation
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: N/R
Planned Next Contact: 10/07/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/13/2022

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners

Agency Version Date: 05/27/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: No Update Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 11/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/23/2022

SEMS_SMELTER: This report includes sites that have smelting-related, or potentially smelting-related, indicators in the SEMS
database. The report includes information on the site location as well as contaminants of concern.

Agency Version Date: 07/22/2022 Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 703-603-8867
Planned Next Contact: 10/18/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/22/2022

SSTS: Tracking of facilities who produce pesticides and their quantity

Agency Version Date: 06/02/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Annually Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 11/24/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/29/2022

STORMWATER: Permitted storm water sites

Agency Version Date: 06/14/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 09/09/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/14/2022

TOSCA-PLANT: Plants controlled by the Toxic Substance Control Act

Agency Version Date: 06/09/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 09/05/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/09/2022

TRIS: Information regarding toxic chemicals that are being used/manufactured/ treated/ transported/released into the
environment

Agency Version Date: 06/21/2022 Agency: Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: (202) 566-1667
Planned Next Contact: 09/16/2022 Most Recent Contact: 06/21/2022
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

UMTRA: Uranium Recovery Sites

Agency Version Date: 06/21/2022
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 09/16/2022

VAPOR: EPA Vapor Intrusion Database
Agency Version Date: 03/19/2021

Agency Update Frequency: Varies

Planned Next Contact: 11/25/2022

AIRS - KY: Listing of facilities with air permits
Agency Version Date: 07/25/2022

Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 10/21/2022

COAL MINES - KY: MMIS Coal Mine Data and Locations
Agency Version Date: 08/24/2022

Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 11/21/2022

DAYCARE - KY: Child Care Facilities

Agency Version Date: 07/21/2022

Agency Update Frequency: Varies

Planned Next Contact: 10/17/2022
DRYCLEANERS - KY: Drycleaner listings
Agency Version Date: 06/13/2022

Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly
Planned Next Contact: 09/09/2022

Agency: United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Agency Contact: (301) 415-8200
Most Recent Contact: 06/21/2022

Agency: U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Agency Contact: 855-246-3642
Most Recent Contact: 08/30/2022

Agency: Kentucky Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Contact: 502-564-3999
Most Recent Contact: 07/25/2022

Agency: Kentucky Mine Mapping Information System
Agency Contact: N/R
Most Recent Contact: 08/24/2022

Agency: Cabinet for Health and Family Services
Agency Contact: (502) 564-2524
Most Recent Contact: 07/21/2022

Agency: Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Contact: (502) 564-6716
Most Recent Contact: 06/13/2022

FA 2 - KY: Solid Waste Facilities eligible for Financial Assurance

Agency Version Date: 08/11/2022
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 11/07/2022

Agency: Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Contact: (502) 564-6716
Most Recent Contact: 08/09/2022

FA 3 - KY: Hazardous Waste Facilities eligible for Financial Assurance

Agency Version Date: 07/14/2022
Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 10/12/2022

Agency: Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Contact: (502) 564-6716
Most Recent Contact: 07/14/2022

HIST DRYCLEANERS - KY: List of drycleaning facilities that are no longer in current agency list.

Agency Version Date: 12/17/2018
Agency Update Frequency: Annually
Planned Next Contact: 09/06/2022

LEAD - KY: Lead Program Report
Agency Version Date: 06/18/2021

Agency Update Frequency: Varies
Planned Next Contact: 09/01/2022

Agency: Department of Environmental Protection
Agency Contact: (502) 564-6716
Most Recent Contact: 06/10/2022

Agency: Kentucky Environmental Lead Program
Agency Contact: (502) 564-4537
Most Recent Contact: 06/03/2022
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OTHER ASCERTAINABLE RECORDS (cont.)

NPDES - KY: Listing of facilities with wastewater and NPDES permits

Agency Version Date: 07/01/2022 Agency: Department of Environmental Protection

Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: 502-564-3410

Planned Next Contact: 09/27/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/01/2022

RANKING LIST - KY: UST sites eligible for reimbursement from the Financial Responsibility Account & Petroleum Storage Tank
Account

Agency Version Date: 07/18/2022 Agency: Department of Environmental Protection

Agency Update Frequency: Monthly Agency Contact: (502) 564-5981

Planned Next Contact: 10/13/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/18/2022

SECONDARY SITES - KY: The sites are categorized as secondary sites by the Kentucky Cabinet for Economic Development

Agency Version Date: 07/20/2022 Agency: Kentucky Cabinet for Economic Development
Agency Update Frequency: Varies Agency Contact: 502-564-0323
Planned Next Contact: 10/14/2022 Most Recent Contact: 07/20/2022

UIC - KY: Underground injection control listing

Agency Version Date: 08/24/2022 Agency: Kentucky Geological Survey
Agency Update Frequency: Quarterly Agency Contact: N/R
Planned Next Contact: 11/21/2022 Most Recent Contact: 08/24/2022
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SUBJECT PROPERTY ADDRESS:
Sebree Il

Robards, KY

SUBJECT PROPERTY COORDINATES:

Latitude(North):
Longitude(West):

Universal Transverse Mercator:
UTM X (Meters):

UTM Y (Meters):

State Plane Coordinates:

X Coordinate (Feet):

Y Coordinate (Feet):

ELEVATION:
Elevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP:

Subject Property Map:

37.687396 - 37°41'14.6"

-87.569297 - -87°34'9.5"

Zone 16N

449805.62

4171284.36

1602 - Kentucky South (US Survey Feet)
1113995.141 E

2138491.775 N

427 ft. above sea level

37087-F5 Robards, KY

Most Recent Revision: 2019
GEOHYDROLOGY DATA:
SUBJECT PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY:
Topographic Gradient: North
DFIRM FLOOD ZONE:
DFIRM Flood

Subject Property County:

HENDERSON

Additional Panels in search area:

Flood Plain Panel at Subject Property:

Electronic Data:
Yes - refer to the PROPERTY PROXIMITY MAP and AREA MAP

21101CO0360E (Eff. date 2/20/2013)
21101CO0365E (Eff. date 2/20/2013)
21233C0050C (Eff. date 12/17/2013)
21233C0045C (Eff. date 12/17/2013)
21101C0370E (Eff. date 2/20/2013)
21101C0355E (Eff. date 2/20/2013)
21233C0040C (Eff. date 12/17/2013)

21101CO0356E (Eff. date 2/20/2013)
21101C0352E (Eff. date 2/20/2013)

FEMA FLOOD ZONE:

Subject Property County:

HENDERSON

Flood Plain Panel at Subject Property:

FEMA Flood
Electronic Data:
Yes - refer to the PROPERTY PROXIMITY MAP and AREA MAP

2102860175B

2022
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Additional Panels in search area: 2102860125B
2102860200B

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY:

NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Subject Property: Data Coverage:
Robards Yes - refer to the Geological Findings Map

LITHOSTRATIGRAPHIC INFORMATION:

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT: GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Paleozoic Category: 85 PP3 Missourian Series
System:  Pennsylvanian
Series: Missourian Series
Code: PP3
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SURROUNDING ELEVATION PROFILES:
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I

2022

PREPARED FOR: Environmental Consulting & Technology...

SUBJECT NAME: Sebree ||
ADDRESS: Robards, KY
LAT/LONG: 37.687396 / -87.569297

ORDER #: 77463
REPORT DATE: September 01, 2022
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Geological Landscape Section Summary 2022

SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF SUBJECT PROPERTY:
Agency source: Soil Conservation Service, US Department of Agriculture

SOIL MAP ID 1 SSURGO
USDA Soil Name Bonnie, Taxadjunct
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C/D
Soil Drainage Class Poorly drained
Hydric Classification 91
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel High
Layer |Depth Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil Saturated Soil Reaction
(inches) Description Hydraulic pH
Conductivity
micro m/sec
1 0-20 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 4.23-14.11 4.5-7.3
(more than 35% Silts and clays (liquid
passing No. 200) clayey | limitis less than 50%),
soils. Reference: This |Lean Clay. Reference:
is a classification of soil | This is a classification of
material for highway soil material designed for
and airfield general construction
construction (Procedure | purposes. It is dependent
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. |on the particle size
of State Highway and distribution of the <75
Transportation Officials, | mm, the liquid limit, and
1984. the plasticity index and
on whether the soil
material is high in
organic matter (ASTM
test D 2487, in ASTM,
1984).
2 20-97 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 1.41-4.23 4.5-5.5
(more than 35% Silts and clays (liquid
passing No. 200) clayey | limit is less than 50%),
soils. Reference: This |Lean Clay. Reference:
is a classification of soil | This is a classification of
material for highway soil material designed for
and airfield general construction
construction (Procedure | purposes. It is dependent
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. |on the particle size
of State Highway and distribution of the <75
Transportation Officials, | mm, the liquid limit, and
1984, the plasticity index and
on whether the soil
material is high in
organic matter (ASTM
test D 2487, in ASTM,
1984).
3 97-203 | Silt loam Silt-Clay materials FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 1.41-4.23 4.5-6.5
(more than 35% Silts and clays (liquid
passing No. 200) clayey | limit is less than 50%),
soils. Reference: This |Lean Clay. Reference:
is a classification of soil | This is a classification of
material for highway soil material designed for
and airfield general construction
construction (Procedure | purposes. It is dependent
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. |on the particle size
of State Highway and distribution of the <75
Transportation Officials, | mm, the liquid limit, and
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Layer |Depth Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil Saturated Soil Reaction
(inches) Description Hydraulic pH
Conductivity
micro m/sec
3 97-203 | Silt loam 1984, the plasticity index and 1.41-4.23 4.5-6.5

on whether the soil
material is high in
organic matter (ASTM
test D 2487, in ASTM,

1984).
SOIL MAP ID 2 SSURGO
USDA Soil Name Henshaw,Series
USDA Soil Texture Silt loam
Hydrologic Soil Group C/D
Soil Drainage Class Somewhat poorly drained
Hydric Classification 1
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel  |High
Layer |Depth Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil Saturated Soil Reaction
(inches) Description Hydraulic pH
Conductivity
micro m/sec
1 0-23 Silt loam Silt-Clay materials FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 4.23-14.11 5.1-7.3
(more than 35% Silts and clays (liquid
passing NO. 200), silty | limit is less than 50%),
soils. Reference: This |Lean Clay. Reference:
is a classification of soil | This is a classification of
material for highway soil material designed for
and airfield general construction
construction (Procedure | purposes. It is dependent
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. |on the particle size
of State Highway and distribution of the <75
Transportation Officials, | mm, the liquid limit, and
1984. the plasticity index and
on whether the soil
material is high in
organic matter (ASTM
test D 2487, in ASTM,
1984).
2 23-63 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials FINE-GRAINED SOILS, 1.41-4.23 5.1-6.5
(more than 35% Silts and clays (liquid
passing No. 200) clayey | limitis less than 50%),
soils. Reference: This |Lean Clay. Reference:
is a classification of soil | This is a classification of
material for highway soil material designed for
and airfield general construction
construction (Procedure | purposes. It is dependent
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc. |on the particle size
of State Highway and distribution of the <75
Transportation Officials, | mm, the liquid limit, and
1984. the plasticity index and
on whether the soil
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Layer |Depth Soil Texture AASHTO Group Unified Soil Saturated Soil Reaction
(inches) Description Hydraulic pH
Conductivity
micro m/sec
2 23-63 Silty clay loam Silt-Clay materials material is high in 1.41-4.23 5.1-6.5
(more than 35% organic matter (ASTM
passing No. 200) clayey |test D 2487, in ASTM,
soils. Reference: This 1984).
is a classification of soil
material for highway
and airfield
construction (Procedure
M 145-73 in Am. Assoc.
of State Highway and
Transportation Off